R90-12-56 REV 4

Stranger Things Arcade
Operator’s Manual

BLUETERM ©)

) mrfM
V
" f’l ‘ '

Y#Strangeﬂ'hingsArcade

TRANGE
§T HIN §K

Scan the QR
Code for the
latest manual
and information
regarding this
game

STRANGER THINGS ™/© Netflix. Software ©2026 Raw Thrills, Inc.



This Page Left
Blank
Intentionally



Stranger Things Arcade

Table of Contents

OPERATION ...tutteuteeuteeteesteesutesuteeaeeesteesbeesueesutesueesaeeeabeen bt e seeaaeesaeeeateeaeeeateebeesheesaeesabeeabeeabeenbeebeesaeesnteenteentean 6
TRANSPORTING ..euteeuteenteesteesueesateeseesseesueesutesmse e bt e be e beesaeesaeeeaseeabeeabeesaeesaeesaseeabee bt eabeesmeeemeeemseenbeenbeessnesanenas 6
HANDLING COMPONENTS .....tteutteuteeteesttesutesuteeateeseesbeesseesaeesaeesaseeaseesbeesseesasesaseeaseenbeeseesmeeemeeenseeseenseesaeesanenas 6
DISCONNECT POWER ...cuttiiiieiieeitestee it e st et ettt e sbe e sbe e sat e sateeate e beesbeesaeesatesabeeabeenbeesaeesaeesateenteeteesbaesaeesatenas 6
GROUNDING ...t eutteuteesttesteesteesueesuteeate e bt esstesusesutesaseeabe e bt e seesaeesaeeeaeeeateeabeebeesheesaeesateeabeeabe e beebeesaeesnteeateensean 6
ELECTRICAL SHOCKS .. .vtetteeuteeuteeteeeteesttesutesuteeubeebeesbeesseesaeesaeeanteebeasbeesaeesatesabeeabeestesseesueeeateenbeebeesbaesaeesatenas 6
IMIONITORS ..t euteeuteeteesteesate et e bt e s b e sbeesutesat e e et et e e bt e s bt e saeeeaeeeat e e beebeesheesateeabeeabeenbe e beeabeeeaeeenbeenbeenbeesaeesanenas 6
VOLTAGE .ttt ettt ettt st ettt et e s b e s bt e s at e e ab e et e e bt e sheesaeeeab e e ate e b e e b e e bt e ehe e eae e e ae e e bt e beenheesheeeabeeabe e be e beenes 6
POWER CORD ....veiuteeteesttesitesite et e steesttesutesatesabeesbeesbeesseesaeesateenteesbeesbeesatesatesabeenbeenseenseesanesateenseenteesbaesaeesasesas 6
SURGE SUPPRESSOR ...c.utteuteesutesuresusesseesseesseesusesusssnsesnseesseesseessessssesssesssesssesssessseesssesnsessesnsesssessseesssesnsesnsesnsens 7
WATER AND OTHER LIQUID SOURCES .....eeuttertteruteriteeteesteesteesutesutesusesseesbeesseesmeesaeeenseenseesbeesaeesasesasesasesnseenseennes 7
CONNECTORS. ... utteuteeuteesteesttesutesute e bt e abeesbeesueesaeesaeeeabe e bt e beeabeeeaeeeateeae e et e e b e e sheesabesabeeabeeabeebeeabeeemeeemteenteensean 7
COMPUTER ...ttt eutteuteett e st e sttesat e et e bt e s bt e sbeesueesat e s ateea b e e bt e b e e sbeesaeesat e eae e et e e b e e eheesheesaeeeabeeabeenbeebeesmeeeneeenteentean 7
VENTILATION . uutteuteenteeteesttesueesuteeseesseesseesseesaeessseenseesseesseesasesasesasesnseensaessaesseesnsesnseenteessaesanesasesasesnsesnseenseenses 7
HAZARD TO EPILEPTICS ..uvveiteeuteeteeeseesttesite st st et e bt esseesieesaee st e e beesbeesaeesanesasesase e b e e neesmeeemeeenneenneenseesanesanesas 7
IMIANUAL ettt ettt sttt et e b e s bt e sa e s at e et e e bt e bt e s bt e eae e e aeeeab e e beeebeeeheesatesabeeabe e b e e beesbeesaeeembeenbeenbeesaeenanenas 7
[ o Te [ Tot A o Y=Y ol ) 1 oF 1 [T 4 PR URR 8
ELECTRICAL POWER ..cettitiiiieieteteteeeeeteteeeteeeteteeeeeseeesesesesesetesesesesetereeeseeeeeseteteteeeteteteteeeeereeeteeeeteeereeemeeemememmmerenn 8
TEMPERATURE «..eutteutteteesiee st st st e s st e st e sae e st e st e bt e bt e she e sae e e as e et e e sbeesseesaeesaseeab e e b e eameesmeesmeeemneenteenseesrnesanenas 8
HUMIDITY eeititittittitittteteteteteteteteeeeeeeeeeeeeteteteeeteaeeeaeeeaeaeeeaeeeaeeeaetateteaeaeseaeteteeeaeeeteteaeaeteteeeteeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeseesene 8
DIMENSIONS. .. uteeuteettesteesuteeuteeuteeaseesueesutesateeaee e bt e bt e sseesaeeeaeeeas e e beenbeesabesatesabeaabe e be e beeabeesaeeeaseenseenbeesanenanenas 8
Fuse ReplacemMeEnt GUIE ................ooiiiiiiiieie et e e et e e e et e e e s e ate e e eenbeeeeeabaeeeenaseeaeennrenas 9
12V POWER DISTRIBUTION ....cutteutteteesttesitesute et eteesseesseesueesaeesaseeseesbeesseesasesasesaseenseeseesneseneeenseenneenseessnesanenas 9
Y= 1« PP PTPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPRE 10
SAFETY INOTICE .ttt sttt ettt ettt ettt sttt ettt e s bt s et et e b e e bt e sbe e saeesate s b e e s e e beesmeeemeeemteeneesbeesanesanenas 10
UNPACK IMATERIALS ...ttt suteeuteeteeteesueesueesutesute e bt e bt esbeesbeesateeaeeeaeeebeabeeeaeesaeesabeeabe e bt eabeeabtesneesateenbeentean 10
REQUIRED TOOLS «..ttuteettesttesuteeute e bt et e steesutesateeate e bt e bt e sbeesheesatesateeaeeebe e bt e eaeesaeesabeeabeebe e bt eabeesneesateenteentean 10
CABINET ASSEMBLY ...eeutteuteruteruteeteesteesseesstesate e st e bt esbeesbeesseesat e ease e bt e sbeesaeesaseeaseeaseenseesmeeemeeenteeseesbeesanesanenas 11
P Y=Y 0 0] o] [l Ve Yo @o] 1 o oY g T=T o A3 PSSR 14
Install Loose Side Panels and MarqUEE.........cccceeiiiiiiie ettt e ettt e e e e e e e ree e e e e e e e s nbreaeeeeaeeenas 21
Complete INSTall aNA POWET O ...eeiiiiieeeee ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e et a e e e e e e e e e nnnsraaeeens 25



Stranger Things Arcade

Load Balls and Complete Cabinet Leveling for Optimal Ball Gate Operation..........ccccecveeeeecieeeennneen. 28
CHECK ELECTRICAL SETTINGS ....eutteuttesttesteesute st eteesteesseesueesutesaseeteebeesueesaeesmsesaseeabeenbeesbeesmeeenseeseesbeesaeesanenas 29
STARTUP GAME ...euttettestteeuteete e bt e ttesutesate s bt e bt e bt esbeesue e sateeateeate e bt e saeesaeesabeeabeenbeesseesabesateenbeenbeesbeesaeesasanas 29
LG MONITOR SETTINGS {120V ONLY) ..eeutieitiieeteeeeiteesieeestteesseeestseesaseessesesssesssseesssessnssessnsesssssesssessnsesesnees 30
LG MONITOR SETTINGS (WORLDWIDE) «.uuvvvvereeeeeeeiiirrreeeeeeeeeisisrreeereeeeesssssseeeseeesessssssssessesesssmsssssssssesssesnsssnees 31

Diagnostic aNd AdJUSTMENTS ...........oooiiiiiii et e e e etre e e e et e e e e abr e e e e abe e e e esabeeeeeenbeeeeennsenas 33
BASIC FUNCTIONAL TEST ON INITIAL POWER UP ...ttt ettt ettt ettt sttt s 34
TEST IMIENUS ..t eiteete et st ettt ettt et h e s at e st e st e et e e bt e sbeesae e sa e e eateeabeebeeeheesabesabeeabeenbeenbeesbeesatesateenteensean 35

Y T T T 1Y =T o O DR TOPP PSSR 35

DT T 1013 o o3 36

T g Yo TV L 1 g 1] o RS 37

(O T [=IN Y=  a o F =4SP P U PPPP PP 38

Y STOIM SETEINES ceeeiiiieiee et e ettt e e e e s st bb et e e e e e e e s bt baaeeeee s e s nbbraaeeeeeeeaannnee 39

F N E T [ £ PPPP 40

RESEES IMIENU ..ttt st e s s e s s e s s r e s s e e e s s saree s 41

VOIUMIE ettt et b e bt e s bt e s ae e e at e et e et e e e bt e e he e eae e eab e e bt e be e be e beeeaeeeateentean 42

U TIIES ettt b e b s he e st r e e r e bt re e sane s re e ne e reenes 43

SYSEEM INFOIrMALION....eiiiiieee e e e et e e s ata e e e e rbe e e e atbaeeennreeeean 44
CHOOSING THE RIGHT PRICING ADJUSTMENTS FOR YOUR LOCATION ....eeuvieutiruiirieeieeieesiee st siteeeeeseeesieesaeesaeeeas 45
PO HARDWARE ....utteuteettestte et et et et eshtesatesat e et e et e e bt e bt e s bt e saeeeaeeeaeeeabe e beeebeesabesabeeabeebeebeenbeeameesnteeaseentean 46
PC HARD DRIVE RECOVERY .....utteuteeteesteesttesuee st et e bt e bt e bt esbeesheesatesaeeebeenbeesseesatesasesabeeabeebeesbeeaneesnteenseentean 47

LTV L1 =T o Voo AT - PP 48
T T Lot IR VT o] To ] o PP TR 52
Electrical and Mechanical HHUSErations.............cccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 53
GAME ASSEMBLY EXPLODED DRAWING .....ueeeutieuteeteesteasteesutesuteeteesteesseesutesueesasesaseaseesseesueesaseenseenseesseesueesasesa 54
GAME ASSEMBLY PARTS TABLE.....eettettesieeruterteeteesteesseesieesseesteeteesbeesbeesaeesasesaseeabeesbeesbeesmeesmeeeseenbeesanesanenas 55
MONITOR CABINET EXPLODED DRAWING .....eeueeueieurietteteenieesieesieesiteseeeste e bt esseesaeesanesaneeaneenseenseesmeesmeeenseensees 56
MONITOR CABINET PARTS TABLE ...ecutteteesteenieeniteste et esteesbeesseesmeesmeesaeeeseesbeesbeesueesanesaseeaseeseenseesneesneesnseensees 57
MONITOR FRAME (BASE/TOP/SIDE) EXPLODED DRAWINGS ......ceteeeeueereesseetesieeeensesneeneesseensessesneensesseeneensesneenes 58
MONITOR FRAME (BASE/TOP/SIDE) PARTS TABLE ......eetteuterteeuteeeseeetentesseetesteeneensesaeensesseensessesneansessesnsensesneenes 59
MONITOR (LG 86”) EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ...vvveiuveeitieeinreeireeeesresetreessresesesessnesensesenseesssesessens 60
AC POWER PLATE/POWER LINE FILTER/SOLID STATE RELAY EXPLODED DRAWINGS ......eeveruerrerienieienieneeieneesiesieneens 61
AC POWER PLATE/POWER LINE FILTER/SOLID STATE RELAY PARTS TABLE ....c.cestteuieeereeeeereesneeneesseeneessesneensesneenees 62



Stranger Things Arcade

ELECTRONICS PCB PLATE EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ....vveeuveereerieesieeseeeseesseeseesseesseessessssssssesssesnsees 63
MID CABINET EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ....veeveerteerueesereeeeesseesseessessseesssesssesssesssesssesssessssssssesssesnsees 64
DEFLECTOR CABINET EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ...eecvveiureereeireesteesseesssessesseesseessessseesssesssesssesssesssens 65
ACTUATOR EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE....cccuveruteereeteesseesseesssesseesseessesssessssssssesseessessssssssesssesnsesssens 66
FRONT CABINET EXPLODED DRAWING ..eeuvveeitreerieeistieenieeesireesseesnseeesssesssseessssessnseessssessnsessssessssessnssessssesensnes 67
FRONT CABINET PARTS TABLE...eeeutttesureerureeartreesteeessteessseeanueessssessssseesssessnsesssssessnsesssssessnsesssssessssessnssessssesessees 68
FRONT PANEL LED/BLUE FRONT ACCESS DOOR EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ...ecveevveesreesvreseresnreeseennens 69
RIGHT/LEFT BLOCKER SPEAKER EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ..ecuveerteesteesieesresreeseesseesseesseesssesssesssesssens 70
ROOF RIGHT/LEFT CHANNEL EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE.....veciteerteerteestresreereesreesseesseesssesssesssesssesses 71
ROOF CENTER CHANNEL EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ..eecvveeuveereerieesseesseessressesseesseesseessessssssssesnsesnsees 72
DECALED RIGHT/LEFT MID PANEL EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ..ccvveerveesereseresnreeseeseesseesseessnesseesnseeses 73
DECALED RIGHT/LEFT FRONT PANEL EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ....ccvveeuieeuieereereenreesseesseesareenseeseensens 74
MARQUEE EXPLODED DRAWING ...ceeieuvteeeiitieeeeetteeesstteeessssteesssaseeesssssseeesssseseesssssssessnssssssssssesesssssesesssseeessnnes 75
IMIARQUEE PARTS TABLE ...vttteiiutteeeseteeeesetteeesatteeessseeeesssseesssssessssssesessnssssesssssssessnssssesssssesessssseessssseeessnnes 76
DECALED RIGHT/LEFT UPPER PANEL EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ..eeveererereresnreereeveenseesseesneeessessesees 77
LOWER BACK DOOR EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ...vvevverereeireeeeesteessessssesnessesseessessseessessssssssesssesnsens 78
UPPER BACK DOOR EXPLODED DRAWINGS W/PARTS TABLE ....vvveeiiiurieeesitreeeesstseeesssseesssssseeesssseeesssssessssssssesssnns 79
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS.......tiettteetttesittesiteestteesbeesstteesabeesbaeesabaesabteesaseesabaeesabeesabeessbeesaseeesaseesasaesnnseesasaeenases 80

5|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Safety

Operation

Before operating game, read this manual. Failure to properly install and operate this game could result in
malfunction or accident. Operate the game in accordance with the manual.

Transporting

The cabinet is very heavy. Because the monitor is high, the cabinet is also very top-heavy. Use appropriate
care when moving or transporting cabinet. It contains fragile glass and electronic components. Avoid rough
handling.

Handling Components

Many components are extremely sensitive to handling, environmental and Electrostatic Discharge (ESD)
events—especially the computer. Do not handle it roughly. Before servicing, call your distributor and inquire
about the PC warranty. Use proper ESD procedures when servicing. Protect components from harmful

environmental conditions, such as extreme temperatures, excessive moisture or other damaging effects.

Disconnect Power

Always turn the power off and unplug the unit before servicing or making adjustments unless otherwise
instructed. Installing or repairing components while power is on can damage the components and void the
warranty.

Grounding

Avoid electrical shock. Do not plug in AC power until you have inspected and properly grounded the unit.
Only plug into a grounded, three-wire outlet. Do not use a “cheater” plug or cut off the ground pin on the line
cord.

Electrical Shocks

There is no isolation transformer in the cabinet. Disconnect AC power before servicing. However, be aware
that lethal voltages can remain in the electronic components even when AC power is disconnected. Use
extreme caution when servicing. Verify that there is a working ground connection. If the unit sustains water
damage, cease using it immediately and unplug AC power.

Monitors

The monitors contain no user serviceable parts. Do not attempt to service the monitors.

Voltage

Each game is manufactured for a specific AC voltage. Before applying power, verify that the AC voltage
matches the game’s specified voltage rating.

Power Cord

If the power cord is damaged or lost, replace it with an identical cord as supplied by the manufacturer or an
authorized service agent.

6|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Surge Suppressor

It is recommended that you plug your game’s power cord into a surge suppressor to help protect from power
surges that may damage sensitive electronic components.

Water and Other Liquid Sources

Do not install game near sprinkler or other water jet sources. Do not use water jet to clean game. Keep
minimum clearance behind game and wall for proper ventilation but also prevent access of liquid from spills
and sprays from entering ventilation holes.

Connectors

When servicing machine, ensure all connectors mate properly. If connectors do not slip in easily, do not force
them. Connectors are often keyed and only connect one way. Check for correct orientation.

Computer

The computer contains sensitive components, including a hard drive. Do not handle it roughly. Call your
distributor before servicing its internal components. Ask about warranty information as it relates to the PC.
Cycle AC power on or off with the cabinet power switch.

A dongle has been inserted into one of the USB ports. This is required for game play.

Do not remove the dongle except for troubleshooting purposes.

Ventilation

It is critical that the game is installed in a manner that allows for proper ventilation and air flow. Game must be
installed such that there is a minimum amount of clearance between the wall or another game to allow good air
circulation through the game cooling fans and vents.

Hazard to Epileptics

A small portion of the population has an epileptic condition that may cause seizures. Affected persons
experience seizures while watching some television pictures or playing certain video games. People who have
not had seizures may still have an undetected epileptic condition. If anyone in your family has experienced
epilepsy symptoms (seizures or loss of awareness), consult your physician before using video games. While
children play video games, a parent should observe. Be alert to the following symptoms: dizziness, altered
vision, eye or muscle twitching, involuntary movements, loss of awareness, disorientation or convulsions. If
you or your child experiences these symptoms, discontinue use immediately and consult your physician.

Manual

Keep this manual available and ready for use. If the game fails to function properly, turn off the machine and
unplug the AC line cord. Contact your local distributor. You may not reproduce this document or any of its
contents without written authorization from Raw Thrills, Inc.

7|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Product Specifications

Electrical Power Temperature
50° Fto 104° F
United States, Canada (10° Cto 40° C)

Voltage: 120VAC/ 60 Hz
Operating AC Current: 5 Amps

Humidity

. Must not exceed 95% relative humidity
International

Voltage: 230VAC / 50/60Hz
Operating AC Current: 3 Amps

Dimensions

1 e +—

V34V NOILVTILINIA ANV
3OIAY3S A3ANIWWO D3

‘ [376cm)
\ 148in |

5 3 d :
[300cm)]
118in
[198cm]
78in
o [
°0 [ O°
L L |
. . 89 . AW VL. IV VL. 1V LI 89
IR R— U e g
[264cm)]
104in

Location: 118" H x 94" W x 104" D (300cm H x 239cm W x 264cm D)
Recommended minimum floor space requirement: 120" H x 96" W x 148" D (305cm H x 244cm W x 376¢cm D)
Approximate weight 2655 Ibs (1205 kg)

8|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Fuse Replacement Guide

NOTE: FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION AGAINST FIRE AND ELECTRICAL DAMAGE, USE ONLY SPECIFIED FUSE
TYPE AND VALUE.

12V Power Distribution

Please see unit for specified fuse labeling.
Abbreviations:
| 5A 250V | 5A, 250VAC Fast Acting 3AG Fuse | Littlefuse 0312005.MXP (or equivalent) |

9|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Setup

Safety Notice

Installing this product requires two individuals able to lift heavy objects safely (three would be ideal).
Two 6-foot step ladders (minimum height) are required as part of the installation process. Make sure
that you are familiar with the setup procedure before you begin the installation process. Do not push or
pull on the decorative items when completing the assembly to prevent damaging these parts. Be aware
of your surroundings and individuals around you during the assembly process for your safety and the
safety of others. Work only in an area with sufficient lighting and a clean, level surface.

Unpack Materials

1.
2.
3.

Place the shipping crate(s) on a flat, stable surface.

Cut the banding straps and remove the cardboard lids.

Lift off the large cardboard containers surrounding the cabinet assembly and remove any shipping
cleats.

Locate keys taped to cabinet surface.

Check for shipping damage to the following:

e Monitor(s)

e Cabinet decals

Check the AC line cords for visible signs of damage.

|Pay particular attention to the plug and line cord insulation.

Required Tools

1.
2.
3.

4.

(2) 6-foot step ladders (minimum height)
Power drill/driver
Screwdriver bit adapter and the following bits
a. TT27 Tamperproof Torx bit
b. 5/32” Allen bit
c. Phillips
Ratcheting socket wrench and the following sockets
a. 7/16” socket
b. 3/8” socket
c. 1/4" socket

/I\\  CAUTION

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD THIS GAME BE OPERATED UNLESS ALL INSTALLATION PROCEDURES
HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND ALL SAFETY FEATURES HAVE BEEN POSITIVELY TESTED AND ARE FULLY
FUNCTIONAL!

10| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Cabinet Assembly
Assemble Monitor Cabinet with Mid Cabinet and Front Cabinet

/

7/16" SOCKET REQUIRED
(8 SETS OF BOLTS AND WASHERS)

1. Locate monitor cabinet, mid cabinet, and front cabinet and move to desired setup location. Align the
cabinets then install (8) %”-20 x 1-%” hex bolts with split-lock and flat washers into t-nuts on monitor
and front cabinet working from within mid cabinet. Use 7/16” socket driver to fully tighten.

a. Note that the cabinet’s ramps are designed for balls to drop from cabinet to cabinet, as
shown in the image above, with intentional step downs from cabinet to cabinet.

b. Use leg levelers to adjust as necessary, but there will be additional leg leveling required once
all components are installed to improve ball gate operation.

11| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

PHILLIPS BIT REQUIRED TO REMOVE
SHIPPING SCREWS FROM DOORS
(SAVE DOORS AND SCREWS)

2. Use Phillips driver to remove shipping screws for upper and lower back doors of monitor cabinet
(keys will be taped to cabinet surface). Set doors and screws aside.

12| Page



3.

Stranger Things Arcade

7/16" SOCKET REQUIRED
(4 SETS OF BOLTS AND WASHERS)

CONNECT HARNESS
ATOP CABINET
TO SPEAKERS

Locate right and left monitor speaker assemblies and the following hardware: (4) %”-20 x 1-%4” hex
bolts with split-lock and flat washers. Using 7/16” socket, install the speakers atop monitor cabinet
and flush to front facing panels, taking care to not crush any wires during install.

Connect both speakers to harness connections installed along top panel of monitor cabinet.

13| Page



Assemble Roof Components

Stranger Things Arcade

7/16" SOCKET REQUIRED
(4 SETS OF BOLTS AND WASHERS)

/f
Y

s ° \I
\

\I

|

|

(1™

5 R,

1

e

/

/

e

)
\
/
\
.

)

1
/ i %
4'/ .
f: K

/
/

“
~
_-—'//

1. Locate (2) matching vertical tubes and set in notched pockets on sides of front cabinet in orientation
shown above (CAUTION: TUBE IS HEAVY AND CAN FALL WHEN NOT SECURED). Using 7/16” socket,
install each tube with (2) %”-20 x 2” hex bolts with split-lock and flat washers through its lowest
mounting holes into bracket on inside of front cabinet.

14| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED
(2 BOLTS)

2. Locate horizontal cross tube and use 5/32” Allen driver with (2) %4”-20 x 2-23/64” flanged JCB-B bolts
to install to rear side of vertical tubes.

15|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

7/16" SOCKET REQUIRED
(4 SETS OF BOLTS AND WASHERS)
(USE FLAT WASHERS IN PLACES WITH SLOTS)

5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED

(2 BOLTS - 1-31/32" LENGTH)\\\ 4

5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED |/
(2 BOLTS - 25/32" LENGTH)

RIGHT SIDE ASSEMBLY

Locate RIGHT and LEFT Roof Side Assemblies and install as shown, making sure assemblies are flush
to tube sides. Use 7/16” socket to attach to top flange of speaker assemblies with (2) %4”-20 x %2” hex
bolts with split-lock and flat washers per side, using flat washer for slotted mounts. Additionally use
5/32” Allen driver to attach to front tubes, securing %”-20 x 1-31/32” flanged JCB-B bolt through
lowest hole on front side of vertical tubes into lowest pem nut on bracket and %”-20 x 25/32”
flanged JCB-B bolt through L bracket into under side of cross tube.

16| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

—5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED

/

(3 BOLTS)

1/4" SOCKET REQUIRED
(4 SCREWS)

CAUTION:
DO NOT CRUSH
HARNESS/WIRES

N
Locate center channel assembly and safely install onto the cross tube and monitor top panel, taking
care to not crush any wires during installation. Use (3) %”-20 x 25/32” flanged JCB-B bolts with 5/32"
Allen driver to secure assembly to cross tube, then use (4) #8 x %” hex washer head screws with %"
socket to secure assembly into pilot holes on monitor cabinet’s top panel.

***Note: bracket R1-1475 of the center channel assembly needs to be installed according to the
image below before mounting the assembly on top of the game.***

17| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

1727 BIT REQUIRED ———
(8 SETS OF BOLTS AND WASHERS) CLOSEUP

—* PANEL MUST BE PLACED
: IN CHANNEL BEFORE
BOLTS ARE INSTALLED

5. Locate black speaker blocker panel and (8) %”-20 x 4" TT27 bolts with large fender washers. Set
panel into hanging flange channel at bottom of speaker assemblies, then install (8) bolts and fully
tighten with TT27 driver.

18| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

3/8" SOCKET REQUIRED
(8 BOLTS) \

7/16" SOCKET REQUIRED
TO LOOSEN NUTS SECURING
SIDE RETAINER BRACKETS,
SLIDE ROOF PANELS INTO CENTER
AND SIDE CHANNELS AND SECURE,
THEN RETIGHTEN THE NUTS

CORRECT HOLE FOR
FRONT CORNER INSTALL

Using 7/16” socket, loosen (3) %”-20 lock nuts on each roof side bracket to loosen the retainer
brackets to allow roof panels to slip into center and side channels. Once roof panels are slipped into
place (reference CORNER detail above), use %" socket with (4) %4”-20 x %” hex washer head bolts per

roof panel to secure to center and side channel assemblies, then tighten the lock nuts that were

loosened for side retainer brackets.

19| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

= ’ﬂ’ L =
-
4. ‘
N
1

CONNECT HARNESS AND USB WITHIN THIS COMPARTMENT,
USING CABLES FROM ALL 3 CABINETS

7. From left side access of mid cabinet (see image above), retrieve the harness bundles from all

cabinets and complete the matched harness connections securely, in addition to (1) USB connection.
***please note that some connectors are marked with "NOT USED" labels***

20| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Install Loose Side Panels and Marquee

5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED
(3 BOLTS -25/32" LENGTH - PER SIDE)

5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED‘\\i/ ~.
(4 BOLTS - 1-3/4" LENGTH - PER SIDE) <

1. Locate Mid Side Panels, Inner Side Mending Plates and JCB-B bolts. For each side, use 5/32” Allen
driver to secure mid panels to mid cabinet with (4) %”-20 x 1-3/4” flanged JCB-B bolt. Then use (3)
remaining %”-20 x 25/32” flanged JCB-B bolts to mount mending plate to monitor cabinet side and
mid side panel. All side panel bolts should remain loose during installation until all panels are
mounted, then all bolts should be tightened.

21| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED
(1 BOLT - 25/32" LENGTH - PER SIDE)

ML s
g\ /

FIND CONNECTOR IN CABINET AND
PASS THROUGH THIS HOLE TO CONNECT TO
FRONT SIDE PANEL'S LED T-MOLDING,
SAFELY TUCKING WIRES BACK INTO

HOLE WHEN MOUNTING PANELS \— 5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED
(7 BOLTS - 1-3/4" LENGTH - PER SIDE)

2. Locate Front Side Panels (with T-Molding) and JCB-B bolts. For each side, first retrieve mating
connector for LED T-Molding from within cabinet and pass through small cutout. Connect to side
panel’s connector and tuck wires back into cabinet while holding panel in place to secure to cabinet
as shown. Use 5/32” Allen driver with (7) %”-20 x 1-3/4” flanged JCB-B bolt to secure to all cabinet
and tube mounts and use (1) remaining %”-20 x 25/32” flanged JCB-B bolts to attach to mending
plate.

22 |Page



Stranger Things Arcade

- MARQUEE'S REAR BRACKETS
MUST HANG ON HORIZONTAL TUBE
BEFORE INSTALLING BOLTS

AFTER MOUNTING MARQUEE,
ROUTE HARNESS FROM MONITOR CABINET

WITHIN SIDE CHANNELS AND / CAUTION:

CONNECT TO MARQUEE ;‘ MARQUEE HARNESS MUST NOT BE CRUSHED
|

==

Z75/32” ALLEN BIT REQUIRED
(4 BOLTS)

MARQUEE REAR BRACKETS

Marquee assembly will hang on horizontal cross tube and rest flush to front of vertical tubes. First, attach
rear brackets to marquee using 7/16” socket with (4) %”-20 x 1-%” hex bolts with split-lock washers. Next
safely, carry marquee up ladders and hang on cross tube, taking care to not crush any wires during the
process. Then use 5/32” Allen driver with (4) %”-20 x 2-3/4” flanged JCB-B bolt to secure marquee through
vertical tubes to brackets of roof side assemblies. Once secured, retrieve harness bundles from atop monitor
cabinet and run through roof side assemblies up to marquee and complete (5) connections with marquee.
Cable clamps are located within roof side assemblies to secure harness once connected.

23| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED
(4 BOLTS - 25/32" LENGTH - PER SIDE)

L 5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED
5/32" ALLEN BIT REQUIRED (7 BOLTS - 1-3/8" LENGTH - PER SIDE)
(2 BOLTS - 1-3/4" LENGTH - PER SIDE)

3. Safely install upper side panels with (3) different length bolts using 5/32” Allen driver:
a. (2 perside) %”-20 x 1-3/4” flanged JCB-B bolts will mount into vertical tube
b. (4)%”-20x 25/32” flanged JCB-B bolts will mount to mending plate
c. (7)%”-20x1-3/8” flanged JCB-B bolts will mount to roof side assemblies and speaker
assembly
4. Fully tighten all side panel bolts once all panels are in place.

24 |Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Complete Install and Power On

1727 BIT REQUIRED——
(8 SETS OF BOLTS AND WASHERS)

~——RETRIEVE AC LINE CORD
FROM GAME BAG HOLDER
IN LOWER CENTRAL COMPARTMENT,
PLUG INTO AC POWER PLATE AND
WALL OUTLET AND TURN ON GAME
USING ROCKER SWITCH ON AC PLATE

1. Locate black rear blocker panel and (8) %4”-20 x %2” TT27 bolts with large fender washers. Secure
panel to brackets on monitor cabinet with TT27 driver.

2. Locate AC Line Cord from within central compartment of monitor cabinet and plug into game’s AC
inlet plate and into wall outlet. Switch game on using rocker switch on AC inlet plate.

25| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

REPLACE BACK DOORS
PHILLIPS BIT REQUIRED IF
REPLACING WITH SCREWS
(OPTIONAL)

oV

3. Replace back doors. Proceed with card reader installation.

26 |Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Card Reader Installation and Setup

UCL, or Universal Card Link, is a debit card standard established by the American Amusement Machine
Association. Visit https://coin-op.org/standardization/ for the latest UCL standard and manual information.

There are (2) supplied connections, each located under the card reader mounting access plates on the control
panel of the Front Cabinet assembly.

The UCL connectors use pins 1, 2, 6, 8, and 9. The other pins are unused. Each UCL connector can supply up
to 1A at 12VDC.

View from back Connector:
1
P1 UCL P2 UCL
\ I I (BLUE TEAM) (RED TEAM)
PIN# SIGNALNAME WIRECOLOR|PIN# SIGNALNAME (WIRE COLOR
1 12v ORG-BRN 1 12v ORG-BRN

COIN1 GRY-PUR COIN2 GRY-WHT

P2 TICKET NOTCH |BLU

[P2TICKETRUN _ |BLU'BIK
GND BLK

P1TICKETRUN  |GRN-BRN
GND BLK

[(RE--RRN NN RIS RE =R L R N

2
3
4
5
6 P1TICKET NOTCH GRN-GRY
=
8
9

You must install (2) card readers for e-ticket redemption.

27 |Page


https://coin-op.org/standardization/

Stranger Things Arcade

Load Balls and Complete Cabinet Leveling for Optimal Ball Gate Operation

~— |

LEFT SIDE 7\'
(6 LEVELERS)

1. Install 200 balls into game cabinet, locate test bracket behind front central access door, and navigate
through test menu to gate test in diagnostics.

a. PLEASE NOTE THAT INSTALLING TOO MANY BALLS WILL NEGATIVELY AFFECT GATE
PERFORMANCE, LEADING TO SEVERE JAMS AND BACKUPS.

b. 200 balls roughly fill the ramp area of mid cabinet behind the gate when balls are in single
layer (i.e. not stacked on top of each other).

2. There are 15 leg levelers on cabinet assembly to compensate for uneven floors and for improving
ball rolling and gate performance issues. First, raise all leg levelers so they are not in contact with
floor to start process.

3. Use start buttons to open and close gate and observe balls rolling down to player area. If ball
collection is favoring one side of cabinet, such as left (blue) or right (red), you will need to extend the
leg levelers on the side of ball collection to raise that side of cabinet and better balance the flow of
balls.

a. EXAMPLE: if balls are collecting more on left side, extend the (6) leg levelers on left side of
game in equal increments until ball rolling improves.

b. Once left-to-right adjustment is satisfactorily completed and balls are rolling to players area
well, lower all other leg levelers to contact floor.

c. If balls are still not rolling well, the rear leg levelers may need be further extended to elevate
rear of cabinet assembly. This is especially important on padded carpet locations.

FRONT SIDE L\ ’ :
(4LEVELERS) oo orone \7\\ REAR SIDE

(6 LEVELERS)— (3 LEVELERS)

28| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Check Electrical Settings

1. Verify the voltage in the nearest AC outlet.
2. Verify the AC outlet ground connection is present and working.

Startup Game

1. Plugthe cord into an AC outlet.
2. Turn the main cabinet power switch on.
Verify the game and all components are operating normally. See Basic Functional Test on Initial

Power Up in the Diagnostics and Adjustments section for the recommended procedure.
4. Complete the monitor setup (next page).

29| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

PLEASE FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS TO SET UP MONITORS

LG MONITOR SETTINGS (120V ONLY)

Model # 86PK340S

STEP 1: Verify game is connected to monitor in HDMI IN 1 at rear of monitor.

STEP 2: Power on GAME cabinet and MONITOR, wait about 30 seconds.

STEP 3: Press the power button on the remote. Set the language and location to match the cabinet’s location.
STEP 4: Press the “LINE IN” button on the remote. Navigate to “HDMI 1.”

STEP 5: Press “MENU” on the remote to enter the settings menu.

STEP 6: Verify the settings below, navigating with the remote:

All Settings
o Picture
= Select Mode: Game Optimizer
o General
= System
e Input Manager
o HDMI 1: PC
e Energy Saving
o Energy Saving Step: OFF
o No Signal Auto Off: OFF (disabled)

STEP 7: Hold the “SETTINGS” button for 5 seconds until a grey stripe with “HDMI 1” appears on top.
STEP 8: Quickly press “1105” and then “OK” to enter a hidden menu. This must be done before “HDMI 1”
disappears.

STEP 9: Verify the settings below, navigating with the remote:

Public Display Setting
ON: [X] Enabled

o Power On Status: PWR
o Volume: OFF
o Power On Default

=  ON: [x] Enable
=  |nput: HDMI 1
o Power Management: OFF
General
o Configuration Setup
=  No Signal Image: OFF

30|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

PLEASE FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS TO SET UP MONITORS

LG MONITOR SETTINGS (WORLDWIDE)
Model # 86UL3Q-E

STEP 1: Verify game is connected to monitor in HDMI IN 1 at rear of monitor.
STEP 2: Power on GAME cabinet and MONITOR, wait about 30 seconds.
STEP 3: Press the power button on the remote.
STEP 4: Set the initial one-time monitor settings as below
e LANGUAGE & LOCATION SETTINGS
(substitute local values as needed)

o Language: English

o Region: Europe

o Country/Territory: United Kingdom
o City: London

o = Next

e NETWORK SETTINGS
o Network: Wired
o = Next
o "If you connect to the network..." = select "OK"
. USER AGREEMENTS
o [x] Terms of Use = check
o ="AGREE"
e READY TO USE
o [x] Quick Start / Normal
o = Next
e QUICK START / NORMAL CONFIGURATION
Screen Rotation: OFF
External Input Rotation: OFF
Input: HDMI 1
No Signal Power Off: OFF (disable)
GO TO SETTINGS
STEP 5: Verify the other monitor settings as below.
e  GENERAL
o SYSTEM INFORMATION
= Smart Energy Saving: OFF
o POWER
=  No Signal Power Off: [ ] (disable)
=  DPM (Standby Mode): OFF
=  Power On Delay: 0

O O O O O

31|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

= Power on Status: PWR (auto-power on)
= Quick Start: [x] (enable)
o ADVANCED SETTINGS
= |nput Manager
e HDMI1: PC
DISPLAY
o PICTURE MODE: General
o ADVANCED SETTINGS
=  Average Picture Level Control: [] (disable)
o ENERGY SAVING
=  Smart Energy Saving: [ ] (disable)
=  Brightness Control: OFF
=  Brightness Scheduling: OFF
ADMIN
o ENABLE = set password to "123456"
o LOCK MODE
= Home Dashboard Lock: [x] (enable)
= USB Lock: [x] (enable)
= |R Operation Lock: On (block all)
= Screen Share Lock: ON

NOTE — After the ADMIN password has been set, to re-enter the settings menu:

Hold the “SETTINGS” button for 5 seconds until a passcode screen appears,

enter the password, and press "ok".

32| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Diagnostic and Adjustments

The Service Button Panel has four buttons, three of which can navigate the menu system. P1 & P2 buttons
can be used to navigate (see the table below).

TEST
=

—
SERVICE

'

Volume

up

P N
‘?"
Volume

R

DOWMN

e

Navigating the Test Menu

Button

Action

TEST (Not in Test Menu)

Enters Test Menu

TEST/P1 Button (In Test Menu)

Selects Highlighted Option

SERVICE (On Main Menu)

Exits Test Menu

SERVICE (Not on Main Menu)

Cancels Selection

VOLUME UP

Move Up

VOLUME DOWN/P2 Button

Move Down

Start Buttons

Selects Highlighted Option

When in the Pricing Menu, an on-screen message acknowledges changes or when you exit a selection

without making a change.

33| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Basic Functional Test on Initial Power Up

1.

No ubkwnbN

Enter the Input Test and verify all switch inputs are working.

Enter the Monitor Test and verify the monitor is working properly.
Enter the Sound Test and verify the audio works and is not distorted.
Enter the Light Test and verify that all the lights are working properly.
Enter the Coin Meter Test and verify the coin meter is working properly.
Enter the Watchdog Test and verify the game reboots.

Upon a successful reboot, you are ready to adjust pricing, volume and other functions.

34|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Test Menus

Main Menu
Choose from all available operator settings and menus here. You can use the test menu bracket and volume
buttons to navigate.

STRANGIR THHIGS MARCH 19, 2026 SERIAL #: XXXX
VERSION 0.01, WED MAR 27 M:43:29 (BT 2024 08:15:23 AM CABINET TYPE: DELUXE 2 PLAYER

OIAGNOSTICS
PRICING ADJUSTMENTS
GAME SETTINGS

Verify or diagnose the

SYSTEM SETTINGS operation of all game
AUDITS functions.

RESETS
VOLLUME

UTILITIES
SYSTEM INFORMATION CURRENT SETTINGS

CURRENLY INPUT: CASH
CDET TOPLAY: $1.00
TICKET VALUE: $0.01000
TARGET PAYDUT PERCENT: 30%
TARGET TICEETS PER GAME: 30.0
NUMBER OF CASHEOXES= 1

Mevigalion: Vo +/-
Selernt Item: Tea™
Co Back: Service

35|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Diagnostics
Verify or diagnose the operations of all game functions.

STRANGER THINGS
VERSION 0.01, WEB MAR 27 13:43:29 OBT 2024

DIAGNOSTICS

INPUT TEST

VIOED TEST

BALL SENSOR FRAME TEST

GATE TEST

AUDIO TEST

CABINET LIGHTS TEST

METER TEST

TICKET TEST

WATCHDOG TEST

["avigation. Vo +/-
Szlect Item: Tes-
Cu Bau=<: Szrvice

e Input Test: Test input hardware such as switches.
o Video Test: Checks color pattern of monitors.

Test input hardware such as
switches.

CLRRENCY INPUT: CAEH
COAT TO PLAY: $100
TEXET VALUE: $0.01000
TAREET PAYOUT PERCENT: 30%
TARGET TEEXETH PER BAME: 31L0
NLIMBER OF CASHEOXES: 1

o Ball Sensor Frame Test: Test the frame’s ability to detect thrown balls.

e Gate Test: Test the mechanical gate that raises and lowers to collect and release balls.

o Audio Test: Test audio using 100Hz and 1000Hz.

o Cabinet Lights Test: Tests all LED cabinet lighting together and individually.

o Meter Test: Test the functionality of the mechanical coin meter inside the cabinet.

o Ticket Test: Test the functionality of the ticket mech.

e  Watchdog Test: Test the functionality of the Watchdog (if successful the cabinet will power off and

reboot).

36|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Pricing Adjustments

Set pricing and payout adjustments for game operation.

STRANGER THINGS MARCH 19, 2026 SERIAL #: XXXX
VERSION 0.01, WED MAR 27 M:43:20 (BT 2024

PRICING ADJUSTMENTS

CLRRENCY INPUT CARD SKWIPES
CLURRENCY TYPE US DOLLARS
SWIPE VALUE $1.00
NUMBER OF CARD READERS 2
PAYOUT PERCENT oo
TICKET VALUE S0.01000
JACKPOT TICKETS

Change the currency input.

FIXED TICKET MODE
MAX CREOITS
FREE PLAY
MERCY TICKETS 1
TWO POINT TICKETS
EXPRESS PAYDUT

CURRENT SETTINGS

CURRENCY INPUT: CARD SWIPEB
COST TO PLAY: $1.00
TICKET VALUE: $0.01000
TAREET PAYOUT PERCENT: 30%
TARGET TICKETH PER GAME: 30.0
NUMEER [F CARII READERE: 2

["avigation: Vo +/-
Szlect Itein: Tes~
Co Bac<: Service

e  Currency Input: Change the currency input (Cash/Tokens/Card Swipes/Card Taps).

e Currency Type: Change the currency type.

e Currency Value: Change the money value of the coins/tokens/card swipes/card taps.
¢ Number of Cashboxes/Card Readers: Cash/Tokens = 1 / Card Swipes/Taps = 2

e Payout Percent: Set targeted payout percentage.

e Ticket Value: Set the value of your tickets.

e Jackpot Tickets: Set the value of the jackpot award.

o Fixed Ticket Mode: Force identical payout for each play.

e Max Credits: Adjust the maximum number of credits.

e Freeplay: Turn free play mode on or off.

o Mercy Tickets: Set the minimum number of tickets awarded each play.

e Two Point Tickets: Allows a single ticket dispensed to be worth 2 points in a game.

e Express Payout: ON: Tickets dispense as they are earned (recommended) / OFF: Ticket payout is
dispensed at the end of the game.

37|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Game Settings

Adjust game settings for operation.

STRANGER THINGS MARCH 19, 2026 SERIAL #: XXXX
YERSION 0.01, WED MAR Z7 14-03:29 CDT 2024 08:38:38 AM CABINET TYPE: DELUXE 2 PLAYER

GAME SETTINGS

HIOE FEMALES

AMUSEMENT MODE Points based mode with no

ATTRACT MUSIC FREGUENCY ticket payouts and longer
gameplay far non-redemption

locations.

CURRENCY INPUT: CABH
COST TOPLAY: $1.00
TEXET VALLE: $0.01000
TAREET PAYDMT PERCENT: 30%
TARGET TICKETH PER GAME: 30.0
NUMBER OF CASHEOXES: 1

Nevigasion: Vo +/-
Select Item: Tes-
lin Back: Hervice

e Hide Females: No user adjustments available.

¢ Amusement Mode: Mode with no ticket payouts. Audits will be reset and adjustments will be
synced.

e  Attract Music Frequency: How often should music play in attract mode.

38| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

System Settings

This menu allows for customization of various system settings.

STRANGER THINGS MARCH 19, 2026 SERIAL #: XXXX
VERSION 0.01, WED MAR 27 W:43:29 BT 2024 08:38:45 AM CABINET TYPE: DELUXE 2 PLAYER

SYSTEM SETTINGS

CAEINET LEO BRIGHTNESS MAX
TRADESHOW MOOE OFF
OATE & TIME 3/19/202E6 8:38:45 AM
LANGLAGE ENGLISH

Adjust the brightness of the
cabinet lighting.

CURRENT SETTINGS

CLURRENLY INPUT: CAEH
COST TO PLAY: $1.00
TIEXET VALUE: $0.01000
TARGET PAYDUT PERCENT: 30%
TARGET TICKETS PER EAME: 300
NUMBER OF CASHEOXES: 1

MNavigatinn: Vol +/-
Select ltem: Test
Go Back: Service

e Cabinet LED Brightness: Adjust the brightness of the cabinet LED lights.

o Tradeshow Mode: Tickets won in this mode will produce no actual paid tickets or ticket errors.

o Date & Time: Use to set the date and time.
e Language: Set in-game language.

39| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Audits
Audit screen helps assess game performance, find intermittent problems, decide whether to adjust
game difficulty and help maximize game earnings.

There are no special menu options for this test menu entry.

STRANGER THINGS MARCH 19, 2026 SERIAL ¥: XXXX
VERSION 0.01, WED MAR 27 14:43:20 (DT 2024 CABINET TYPE: DELUXE 2 PLAYER

AUDITS

.41
Thursday, March 19, 2026 8:41:48 AM

PAGE 1 OF 12

Last Audit Resct: Thursday, farch 19, 202G 8:32:3S5 AM

COIN AUDITS

shared cashbox - Money In 50,00
Shared cashbox - Money Spent $6.00
Shared cashbaox - Money Unspent 40,080

Total Coins Fram All Inputs a
Coins Fror Input 1 2

Coins From Input 2 ol :“l““‘r"l"

Pulses on DBY 1 : CURRENCY INPUT: CASH
Lifetime Pulscs on DBV 1 o]

Pulses on DBY 2 ) mFI'TI!IH.lI’.$1I|II
Lifezime Pulses on DBV Z o NLMEER OF CASHEIIXES:

Coins kram Se-vice Press o]

Navigation: Vol +/-
Go Back: Service

40 |Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Resets Menu
Resets menu allows for the resetting of various machine settings and audits.

STRANGER THMIGS SERIAL #: 12345
VERSION 0.01, WEB MAR 27 WL:AB:2D CBT 2024 CABINET TYPE: DELUXNE 2 PLAYER

RESETS MENU

RESET CREDITS

RESET PLAYER I TICKETS

RESET FLAYER 2 TICKETS

RESET PRICING AJUSTMENTS Reset all credits ta 2a70.
RESET GAME ADLIUSTMENTS

RESET GAME AUDITS

RESET SYSTEM AUDITS

RESET COIN AUDITS

RESET ALL ALDITS CLURRENT SETTINGS

FACTORY RESTORE CURRENCY INPUT: CABH

T TOPLAY: $1.00
VALUE: $0.01000
TARDET PAYDUT PERCENT: 309

TARGET TS PER BEAME: 30.0
NUNBER OF CASHBINES: 1

[evigation: ¥o +/-
Selecs Item: “ect
L Hanhe Sevine

e Reset Credits: Reset credits to zero (0).
e Reset Player 1 Tickets: Clears out all tickets owed on the game.

e Reset Player 2 Tickets: Clears out all tickets owed on the game.

o Reset Pricing Adjustments: Reset all pricing settings to default.

o Reset Game Adjustments: Reset all game settings to default.

o Reset Game Audits: Reset all game related audits.

o Reset System Audits: Reset all system audits.

o Reset Coin Audits: Reset all coin audits.
o Reset All Audits: Reset all audits.
e Factory Restore: Restore game to default factory settings.

41 |Page



Volume
Volume adjustments.

STRANGER THINGS
VERSION 0.01, WED MAR Z7 14:43:29 CDT 2024

VOLUME

GAME VOLUME

Stranger Things Arcade

ATTRACT VOLUME

CREDIT VOLLUME

Navigatian: Vo +/-
Select Item: Tes-
Guo Back: Service

Adjust the volume during
gameplay.

CURRENCY INPUT: CAEH
TOPLAY: $1.00
TICKET VALLE: $0.01000
TAREET PAYDUT PERCENT: 30%
TARGET TICKETH PER GANE: 30.0
NUMBER OF CASHEDXES: 1

e Game Volume: Adjust the volume during gameplay (from 0 to 25).

e  Attract Volume: Adjust the volume during the attract mode sequences (from 0 to 25).

e Credit Volume: Adjust the volume of the credit chime (from 0 to 25).

42 |Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Utilities
Miscellaneous operator tools.

STRANGER THNIGCS MARCH 19, 2026 SERIAL #: XXXX
VERSION 0.01, WEB MAR Z7 1:=43:29 (BT 2024 CABINEY TYPE: DELUXE 2 PLAYER

UTILITIES

COPY AUOITS ANO LOGS TO USA
VIEW GAME LOG
VIEW ERROR LOG

Copy all audits and
diagnostics to USB drive.

CURRENT SETTINGS

CURRENCY INPUT: CASH
COST TO PLAY: $1.00
TEKET YALUE: $0.01000
TARGET PAYDUT PERCENT: B0%
TARGET TICKETH PER BAME: 30L0
NUMBER OF CASHEDXES: 1

Caviydiun: Vol +/-
Szlect tem: Test
(o Rac+: Service

o  Copy audits and logs to USB: Copy all audits and logs to USB drive.

o View Game Log: Examine logged messages from the game.
e View Error Log: Examine error messages from the game.

43 |Page



Stranger Things Arcade

System Information
This screen allows you to see various information about the software and hardware.

There are no special menu options for this test menu entry.

STRANGER THINGS SERIAL #: XXXX
VERSION 0.01, WED MAR 27 13:43:20 (BT 2024 CABINET TYPE: DELUME 2 PLAYER

SYSTEM INFORMATION

PRGE10F 3
Serial Number: -1 CabinetType: @ GameTemplate: -1 Version: -1
IO Board Firmware Version: @
RioZ Lib version: v1.8.9

PROGOEY-008 Model: HP Z2 Tower 69 Workstation Desktop PC (HP3
DeviceUnigueIdentitier: 5136897500a1bTh2e1d29a4235602e1302e181017
CPU: Intel{R) Cora{TK) 19-14980K |3Z cores]|

RAM: 130777 MB

Graphics Card: WYIDIA GeForce RTX 4€70 Ti SUPER VYRAM: 16E61
Graphics API: DirecT3D 11.8 |level 1l1.1]| Type=Direct3Dll
Graphics Jobs Mode: MultiThreaded

2422.3.26F1

Screen: 3340x2160E59.99TH.

0S: Windows 11 {10,0.28200) B4bit [Desktop]

CURRENT SETTIN

Memory RAN - Swapy Usage: 0 MB 453
Momory - RAM Usago: HMB m'!mm:m
Memory - Swap Usage: MB o

: ° COST TOPLAY: $1.00
Graphics VRAM Usage: MB NLMEER OF CASHEOXES:
Graphics BAR1 Usage: MB 2 1

Go Bach: Service

44 |Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Choosing the Right Pricing Adjustments for Your Location

Card Swipe Locations
Make Sure Your Game is Set to Swipes Mode:

ouU A WN R

Hold the Test Button for 2 seconds to enter the Test Menu.

Select “Pricing Adjustments” from the menu.

Select “Currency Input” from the menu.

Select “Card Swipes” from the menu.

Exit out of “Currency Input” menu.

While back in “Pricing Adjustments” menu, set “Swipe Value” to the currency equivalent of your
swipe, or the payout will be incorrect. |THIS SETTING IS EXTREMELY IMPORTANT|! (Example: If
the card swipe is worth $1.50 in your card system, set the swipe value to $1.50 as well).

Coin/Token Locations
Make Sure Your Pricing & Coin Value are Correct:

ok wWwNRE

Hold the Test Button for 2 seconds to enter the Test Menu.
Select “Pricing Adjustments” from the menu.
Select “Currency Input” from the menu.
Select “Cash” or “Tokens” from the menu.
Exit out of “Currency Input” menu.
While back in “Pricing Adjustments” menu
a. Select “Coins to Play” and set the desired amount of coins per game of Stranger Things
Arcade
b. After setting the coins per play, set “Coin Value” to the currency equivalent of your coin,
or the payout will be incorrect. |THIS SETTING IS EXTREMELY IMPORTANT|! (Example: If
your coin is worth $0.25, set “Coin Value” to $0.25 as well).

45 |Page



Stranger Things Arcade

PC Hardware

Your Stranger Things Arcade game uses a Lenovo M70t Gen3 Desktop PC with an RTX3050 video card.

Lenovo

(above: Lenovo M70t Gen3 Desktop PC)

NOTICE
WARNING: DO NOT ENTER THE BIOS SETTINGS MENU! Modifying the BIOS settings will cause your
game to stop functioning. In order to boot, new security features verify the BIOS settings against factory

settings, including timestamp.

46 |Page



Stranger Things Arcade

PC Hard Drive Recovery

Symptoms requiring a PC hard drive recovery include:

File test reports bad or missing files.

Game fails to finish loading during setup.

After resetting the AC power, an error is reported.
Erratic Game or Attract Mode behavior.

The only way to repair corrupt files is to reinstall the software as described below:

Computer

The computer contains sensitive components. Do not handle roughly. Contact your distributor before
servicing its internal components. Ask about warranty information as it relates to the PC.

Do not use the PC on/off switch. Turn AC power on or off with the cabinet power switch.

Steps to reinstall the software (the game ships with (1) USB drive which is used in the steps below):

(USB Thumb Drive is used on the Lenovo M70t Gen3)

***ATTENTION: An approved “Business Account” on rawthrills.com is required to complete software
installation. Please complete account activation before installing software!***

***See website for details: https://rawthrills.com/raw-web/login***

1.
2.
3.

o

10.

11.

12.

With game and PC on, verify that the RIO2 board has power. If not, see Troubleshooting.

Open the upper back door of the cabinet.

Insert the recovery USB thumb drive (included in your game) into the USB port on the Test
Bracket.

Turn cabinet power switch to OFF. Wait 30 seconds.

Turn cabinet power switch to ON. Wait for install menu to load.

Once the install menu has loaded, press the Test button on the service bracket to select the
installation program and then press the Test button to confirm that you want to continue with
the installation.

Follow on screen instructions to begin recovery.

If recovery does not begin, check to ensure USB Drive is inserted correctly and is not damaged.
Initial software loading may take several minutes. Check progress periodically.

Do not interrupt power or reset the game during recovery.

When software has been loaded, a message indicates that restore is complete. When instructed
to remove USB Drive, wait 15 seconds then remove the drive from the PC.

Turn cabinet power switch off. Wait 30 seconds. Turn the cabinet on again.

21! Scan the QR code to the left or click here (if viewing on electronic device) for
instructions on completing setup.

47 |Page


https://rawthrills.com/raw-web/login
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1agVIgeByRbST2it_4hD5lgRm1G_FGcKqKSrtjx_Y0Ko/edit?usp=sharing

Stranger Things Arcade

Troubleshooting

Warning: Review the Safety section before making any adjustments to the game.

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Game will not power up.

Game not plugged in.

Plug game into AC outlet.

Game not turned on.

Turn on main power switch.

Game fuse is blown.

Check and replace fuse. See
Specification section for fuse
values.

No power to receptacle.

Test AC outlet and plug game
into powered outlet.

PC BIOS set incorrectly.

See BIOS Settings section.

Flash Drive Installer is left
connected to PC.

Disconnect Flash Drive Installer
and power cycle the game.

Buttons do not work.

Faulty micro switch.

Replace the micro switch on the
joystick/button and re-test.
Verify that the wires are
connected to the correct spades
on the micro switch.

Faulty wiring.

Disconnect the cabinet from AC
power. Verify that all wires are
firmly connected to each
joystick/button and the PCB.
Verify that no wires are frayed
or improperly shorting to
ground. Verify that wires are
connected to the correct spades
on the micro switches.

Faulty PCB.

Ensure all connections to PCB
are secure. Replace PCB if faulty.

48 |Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Neither buttons nor audio
work.

PCB connected to faulty USB
port (boot message may indicate
not detected)

To test a USB port, turn off the
game, disconnect the device
from the port, and then connect
the game dongle to the port.
Reboot the game. A No Dongle
message indicates the port is
bad. If the game starts, the port
is working. After the test,
reconnect all devices to the
correct USB ports and reboot.

No sound or bad sound.

Bad connection.

Check connection to speakers.

Verify 1/8” audio cable is fully
inserted in both the PC and the
audio amplifier.

Volume set too low.

Use VOL UP button on Test
panel to raise volume

Faulty wiring.

Verify all wires are firmly
connected to the speakers, PCB,
and green computer audio port.
Verify that each wire is
connected to the correct port
and no wires are frayed or
improperly shorting to ground.

Blown speakers.

Remove the grill and inspect
each speaker for visible damage.
Run the Sound Test from System
Tests in the Operator Menu to
verify each speaker is working.

Reversed wires.

A weak or low muffled sound is
a sign of reversed speaker wires.
Check for reversed wires on
each speaker.

Faulty PCB.

To verify audio is working at the
computer, connect stereo
headphones to the green
computer audio port.

49 |Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Constant low audio hum.

Faulty power supply.

Check external DC supply and
the PC supply.

Open ground.

Check all ground wires in
cabinet. Ensure AC wall outlet is
properly grounded

Game does not load.

PC Drive test reports “bad” or
“missing” files.

Game fails to finish loading.

After resetting, game still
reports an error.

Erratic game mode or attract
mode.

WARNING!

Data files Corrupted.
(Game Operation May Become
Unstable.)

Use “Test” Switch to Enter Test
Mode and Run “File Test.”

PC hard drive failure.

Recover hard drive.
See Flash Installer Document or
contact your distributor for the
latest software revision.

Game Resets

Bad file.

Run Flash Installer.

No Video

PC not turned on.

Turn PC power switch on.
Ensure IEC cable tightly plugged
in. Trace cable back to source to
ensure continuity.

Video cable not secure.

Check and secure DVI or HDMI
connector to Monitor. Check
and secure DVI or HDMI
connector to PC.

Coin meter does not click
during test.

No pulse to meter.

Check wiring from meter to PCB
board.

Faulty meter.

Replace coin meter.

Blown fuse(s)

Replace 12VDC fuse(s) in
cabinet.

50|Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Dongle Not Present

Dongle missing or
disconnected.

Find dongle cable and reseat
in USB port.

Faulty USB port.

Insert dongle cable in
different USB port.

Improper number of credits given when
coins or bills are inserted.

Incorrect setting in Pricing
Adjustments.

Adjust pricing settings.

Faulty wiring.

Disconnect cabinet from AC
power. Verify wires are
firmly connected to coin
mech and bill validator and
ground wires are properly
connected. Verify no wires
are frayed or shorting to
ground.

Faulty coin mech.

Verify coin mech is not
jammed. Ensure coin mech
is properly aligned and
latched to coin door.

Exits Test Mode every 3 seconds.

Test button stuck in ON
position.

Slide or toggle button off
after Test Menu appears

Connect RIO Board or RIO Board Missing
or RIO Disconnected.

USB cable disconnected.

Check USB connection from
PC to RIO board.

No Power to RIO board.

Check for proper voltage
(+5V, +12V) at RIO P1
connector.

File Error.

The game attempted to do
a System Call but it failed

(memory/file handle issue).

Reboot the cabinet.

Ticket Error. See Attendant. Tickets
Owed.

The cabinet has run out of
tickets. The number of
tickets owed should be
displayed.

Add tickets to empty
dispenser(s).

Machine ID Conflict Error.

Networking is Enabled, but
two or more of the
connected cabinets are

using the same Machine ID.

Go to “System
Settings>Network
Settings>Network Machine
ID.” All connected cabinets
MUST be using a different
“Network Machine ID.”

Game keeps rebooting without starting.

Software was downgraded
to a previous version.

Update game with a USB
drive to latest version.

51|Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Technical Support

For an authorized distributor near you, check the Raw Thrills website at www.rawthrills.com

Betson’s Raw Thrills Technical Support Hotline
Phone: 1-800-753-2513

FAX: 1-201-438-5019

Email: rtsupport@betson.com

) 4

52|Page


http://www.rawthrills.com/
mailto:rtsupport@betson.com

Stranger Things Arcade

Electrical and Mechanical lllustrations

L :_'L For the latest manual and information regarding this game scan
g [a] the QR code or click here (if viewing on an electronic device)

53| Page


https://rawthrills.com/games/stranger-things-arcade/

Stranger Things Arcade

Game Assembly Exploded Drawing

54 |Page



Game Assembly Parts Table

Stranger Things Arcade

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QIY.
1 STA-Monitor_Cabinet_Sub-Assembly Monitor Cabinet Sub-Assembly 1
2 STA-Mid_Cabinet_Sub-Assembly Mid Cabinet Sub-Assembly 1
3 STA-Front_Cabinet_Sub-Assembly Front Cabinet Sub-Assembly 1

Zinc Yellow-Chromate Plated Hex Head Screw, Grade 8 Steel, 1/4"-20
4 McMasfer-Car - 912574548 Thread, 1-3/4" Long, Partially Threaded 8
5 McMaster-Carr - 21102A750 Zinc-Plated Steel Split Lock Washer for 1/4" Screw Size, 0.26" ID, 0.487" OD 20
[ McMaster-Carr - 20108A413 linc-Plated Steel USS Washer for 1/4" Screw Size, 0.312" 1D, 0.750" OD 8
7 STA-Right_Blocker_Speaker_Sub-Assy Right Blocker Speaker Sub-Assembly 1
8 STA-Left_Blocker_Speaker_Sub-Assy Left Blocker Speaker Sub-Assembly 1
Medium-Sirength Grade 5 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated, 1/4"-20
¢ McMaster-Carr - 92865A544 Thread Size, 1-1/4" Long, Fully Threaded 4
10 McMaster-Carr - 20126 A029 Zinc-Plated Steel SAE Washer for 1/4" Screw Size, 0.281" 1D, 0.625" OD 10
11 RAP-167 Vertical Support Tube 2
Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated, 1/4"-20
12 McMaster-Carr - 92865A54% Thread Size, 2 Long, Fully Threaded 4
13 RAP-168 Horizontal Cross Tube 1
a1 ey Black Oxide Type BB Partial Threaded Alloy Steel Bolt, Hex Drive, 1/4"-20
14 Partec-31-BB250-03-006 Thread Size, 2-23/64" Long 2
STA-Roof_Right_Side_Channel_Sub- - -
15 Assembly Roof Right Channel Sub-Assembly 1
16 i’:‘;—‘r’g&yeﬂ—s‘def:m””e‘fs“b' Roof Left Channel Sub-Assembly 1
17 Partec-31-MS250-01-019 Grade 2 Steel Thread-Locking Hexul—){ﬁsd Screws, 1/4"-20 Thread Size, 1/2" 4
21 ey Black Oxide Type BB Partial Threaded Alloy Steel Bolf, Hex Drive, 1/4"-20
18 Partec-31-BB250-03-009 Thread Size, 1-31/32" Long 2
a1 ey Black Oxide Type BB Fully Threaded Alloy Steel Bolt, Hex Drive, 1/4"-20
19 Partec-31-BB250-03-010 Thread Size, 25/32" Long 21
20 ’SATS::\;?%J&L_Cemer_ChonneI_Sub— Roof Center Channel Sub-Assembly 1
Flanged Hex Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Zinc-Plated Steel, Number 8
21 McMaster-Carr - 20054A126 Size, 5/8" Long 4
22 R4-1099 Above Monitor Blocker Panel 1
Black Oxide Alloy Steel Tamper-Resistant Button Head Torx Screws, 1/4™-20
23 |Partec-31-TP250-03-012 Thread, 1/2" Long, Thread-Locking Patch 16
24 McMaster-Carr - 90377A159 Black-Oxide 18-8 Stainless Steel&;\'c}wgﬂeg%versized, 1/4" Screw Size, 0.266" 16
25 R4-1100 Roof Panel 2
Black-Oxide 18-8 Stainless Steel Flanged Hex Head Screw, 1/4"-20 Thread
26 McMaster-Carr - 91798A115 Size, 3/4" Long 8
27 RAP-166 Side Panel Mending Plate 2
28 STA-Right_Mid_Side_Sub-Assembly Decaled Right Mid Panel 1
29 STA-Left_Mid_Side_Sub-Assembly Decaled Left Mid Panel 1
21l ey Black Oxide Type BB Partial Threaded Alloy Steel Bolf, Hex Drive, 1/4"-20
30 Partec-31-BB250-03-001 Thread Size, 1-3/4" Long 26
31 STA-Right_Front_Side_Sub-Assembly Decaled Right Front Panel Assembly 1
32 STA-Left_Front_Side_Sub-Assembly Decaled Left Front Panel Assembly 1
33 STA-Marguee_Sub-Assembly Marquee Sub-Assembly 1
Black Oxide Type BB Parfial Threaded Alloy Steel Bolf, Hex Drive, 1/4"-20
34 Partec-31-BB250-03-007 Thread Size, 2-3/4" Long 4
35 STA-Right_Upper_Side_Sub-Assembly Decaled Right Upper Panel 1
36 STA-Left_Upper_Side_Sub-Assembly Decaled Left Upper Panel 1
Black Oxide Type BB Parfial Threaded Alloy Steel Bolf, Hex Drive, 1/4"-20
37 Partec-31-BB250-03-004 Thread Size, 1-3/8" Long 14
38 R4-1101 Rear Roof Access Panel 1
39 STA-Lower_Back_Door_Sub-Assy Lower Back Door Sub-Assembly 1
40 STA-Upper_Back_Door_Sub-Assy Upper Back Door Sub-Assembly 1
Phillips Rounded Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Zinc-Plated Steel, Number
41 McMaster-Carr - 90120A201 8 Size, 1-1/4" Long 10

55|Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Monitor Cabinet Exploded Drawing

56 | Page



Monitor Cabinet Parts Table

Stranger Things Arcade

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R20-23-110 Monitor Cabinet 1
2 R1-1421 Monitor Glass Side Brace 2
E o Flanged Hex Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Zinc-Plated Steel,

3 McMaster-Carr - 20054A194 Number 8 Size, 5/8" Long 4
4 R22-6 Monitor Glass 1
5 STA-Monitor_Frame_Base_Sub-Assy Monitor Frame Base Sub-Assembly 1
e Black Oxide Alloy Steel Tamper-Resistant Button Head Torx Screws,
6 McMaster-Carr - 26075A195 10-32 Thread, 1" Long 4
. 18-8 Stainless Steel Split Lock Washer, Black Oxide, for Number 10
7 McMaster-Carr - 92146A619 Screw Size, 0.200" 1D, 0.334" OD 16
8 MeMaster-Carr - 97416A115 Black-Oxide Steel SAE Wosheéféjurgll[,l)mber 10 5crew Size, 0.219"1D. | 14
Al A Black Oxide Alloy Steel Tamper-Resistant Button Head Torx Screws,
9 Partec-31-TP010-03-001 10-32 Thread Size, 1-1/4" Long 10
10 R20-19-39 86" IR Touch Screen Frame 1
11 STA-Monitor_Frame_Top_Sub-Assy Monitor Frame Top Sub-Assembly 1
a1 e Black Oxide Alloy Steel Tamper-Resistant Button Head Torx Screws,
12 Partec-31-TP010-03-015 10-32 Thread Size, 1-3/4" Long 2
13 STA-Monitor_Frame_Side_Sub-Assy Monitor Frame Side Sub-Assembly 2
14 R1-1428 Monitor Frame Right Wire Bracket 1
15 McMaster-Car - 94407 A10] 18-8 Stainless Steel Ny\om-lnsertSLiggknuf, Black-Oxide, 6-32 Thread 9
16 STA-120V-Monitor_Sub-Assy Monitor Sub-Assembly (LG 86") 1
17 RAP-165 Upper VESA Mount Weldment 1
. Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated,
18 \McMaster-Carr - 928654544 17420 Thread Size, 1-1/4" Long, Fully Threaded 6
19 MeMaster-Carr - 91102A750 linc-Plated Steel Split Loc:kov\ig;r]?)r[gor 1/4" Screw Size, 0.26" 1D, 4
20 McMaster-Carr - 90126A029 /inc-Plated Steel SAE Washer f%rdlzl” Screw Size, 0.281" 1D, 0.625" 4
. . A Flanged Hex Head Screws with Slotted Drive, 18-8 Stainless Steel,
21 McMaster-Carr - 90316A831 10-32 Thread Size, 3/4" Long 4
22 STA-Fan_Sub-Assy | Fan (810-00046-01) and 2 Grills (800-00001-00) 2
23 STA-AC_Inlet_Plate_Sub-Assy AC Power Plate Sub-Assembly 1
24 McMaster-Carr - 87425K76 (56in) Nylon Fabric Strip, Black, 1" Wide, .08" Thick, 56" Long 1
25 McMaster-Carr - 29705186 Plastic Buckle, Black, Squeeze-Release, NO-Sew for 1" Webbing 1
26 400-00891-01 Securing Nylon Strap Plate 2
27 Partec - 7-195 7x6x.75 Foam Sponge 1
28 R?0O-AP-8 Lenovo M70f PC (Requires R90-19-20 - RTX3050 Video Card) 1
29 R90-4-64 Plastic PC Cleat 2
30 STA-Power_Line_Filter_Sub-Assy Power Line Filter Sub-Assembly 1
31 STA-Solid_State_Relay_Sub-Assy Solid State Relay Sub-Assembly 1
. A HRP-600-12: 600W, 12V Dual Voltage Power Supply (Requires 2X
32 330-00003-01 FPartec - 1-2328 - Mounting Brackets) 1
33 STA-Fuse_Block_Cable Fuse Block Cable (12 Position - uses 8-111: 5A Fast Acting Fuse) 1
34 STA-PCB_Plate_Sub-Assy Electronics PCB FPlate Sub-Assembly 1
35 R4-1107 Monitor Ramp Top Cap 1
36 R20-13-347 Rear Right Side Decal 1
37 R?0-13-348 Rear Left Side Decal 1

57|Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Monitor Frame (Base/Top/Side) Exploded Drawings

Base

58| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Monitor Frame (Base/Top/Side) Parts Table

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R1-1422 Monitor Frame Base Bracket 1
2 R4-1089 Long Rigid ABS Bar 1
3 McMaster-Carr - 97416A111 Black-Oxide Steel SAE Wc:lshOerB;%‘r‘ I(\!)LJE)mber 6 Screw Size, 0.156" 1D, 5
. . Steel Locknut with External-Tooth Lock Washer, Zinc-Plated, é-32
4 McMaster-Carr - 20675A007 Thread Size, 5/1&" Wide 5
5 R1-1429 Monitor Frame Left Wire Bracket 1
4 McMaster-Carr - 94407A101 18-8 Stainless Steel Ny\orw-lrwser‘rSLicz)g:knut Black-Oxide, 6-32 Thread 9

59| Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Monitor (LG 86”) Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

/@

[

e e e e e e e
.

]

a
°
=]

[ FL ]

.

e e e e e e —— e

s

]

e e e e

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 RP0-AP-64 LG 86" PK TV - 4K UHD, 120V 1
2 R1-1431 Main VESA Bracket I

_ . . . Medium-Strength Class 8.8 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated, M8
3 McMaster-Carr - 912804526 x 1.25 mm Thread Size, 16 mm Long 4
McMaster-Carr - 91102A755 Linc-Flated Steel Split Lock \(’)\/(g]ége(r)l‘[c))r 5/16" Screw Size, 0.322" 1D, 4
c . - Black-Oxide 18-8 Stainless Steel Washer, Oversized, for 5/16" Screw
5 McMaster-Carr - 90377A164 Size, 0.344" 1D, 1.950" OD 4
) R1-1432 Base VESA Bracket I
7 R1-1433 Lower VESA Support Bracket I
- N P . Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-Insert Locknut, Grade 5, Zinc-Plated,
8 McMaster-Carr - 95615A120 1/4"-20 Thread Size 7
. . Flanged Hex Head Screws with Sloftted Drive, 18-8 Stainless Steel,
9 McMaster-Carr - 90316A831 10-32 Thread Size, 3/4" Long 4
FOR WORLDWIDE GAMES (120V/230V)
1* RP0-AP-48 LG 86" UL TV, 4K UHD, 120/230V 1

60| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

AC Power Plate/Power Line Filter/Solid State Relay Exploded Drawings

AC Power Plate

6l|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

AC Power Plate/Power Line Filter/Solid State Relay Parts Table

AC Power Plate

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Qualtek - 703W-00/08 AC Receptacle: 250V, 15A 1
2 600-01681-01 AC Electronics Plate 1
3 Marquardt - 1832.3312 Rocker Switch: DPST, T16A 125VAC / 8A 250VAC 1
4 McMaster-Carr - 20272A146 Zinc-Plated Steel Pan Head FPhillips Screw, 6-32 Thread, 3/8" Long 2
5 Schurter - T9-611P-A Thermal Circuit Breaker: 24()2’?5;:1:}3VDC, 4A Fuseholder, 1 Pole, 1

. Steel Locknut with External-Tooth Lock Washer, Zinc-Plated, 10-32
6 McMaster-Carr - 20675A195 Thread Size |
Power Line Filter

[TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
7 600-03206-01 AC Line Filter Bracket 1
8 442-00001-01 Power Line Filter (Corcom 6MV 1) 1
? McMaster-Carr - 90272A146 Zinc-Plated Steel Pan Head Phillips Screw, 6-32 Thread, 3/8" Long 2

- - Steel Locknut with External-Tooth Lock Washer, Zinc-Plated, 8-32
10 McMaster-Carr - 20675A009 Thread Size, 11/32" Wide 1
Solid State Relay

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
11 600-03119-01 Solid State Relay Bracket 1
12 800-00079-01 Crouzet 84137910N, 25A Solid State Relay 1
13 McMaster-Carr - 202/2A148 Zinc-Plated Steel Pan Head Phillips Screw, 6-32 Thread, 1/2" Long 2

62|Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Electronics PCB Plate Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

T ot

[TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 600-03274-01 RIO2 Hardware Mounting Flate 1
2 500-00199-05 RIO2 PCB 1
3 R1-1444 Motor Relay Module Plate 1
4 500-00212-03 RIO2 Audio Amplifier PCB 1
£ - AT - Stainless Steel Flanged Hex Head Screws with Slotted Drive, 8-32
5 McMaster-Carr - 90316A192 Thread Size, 3/8" Long 12
6 CR-197 12V/10A Motor Relay Cable 1

. Oy Zinc-Plated Steel Phillips Flat Head Screw, 82 Degree Countersink
/ McMaster-Carr - 90273A106 Angle, 4-40 Thread Size, 174" Long 2
8 AEH - 04-12-750 Wire Harness Clip (for 3/4" Bundle Diameter) 6
- - Steel Locknut with External-Tooth Lock Washer, Zinc-Plated, 8-32
9 McMaster-Carr - 9067 5A009 Thread Size, 11/32" Wide 6

63|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Mid Cabinet Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

-

4

T

Number 8 Size, 5/8" Long

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 RP0-23-111 Mid Cabinet |
2 R4-1108 Mid Ramp Top Cap 1
3 SATS’?‘;%egIﬁdOLCObmetSUb' Deflector Cabinet Sub-Assembly 1

090 Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated,
4 |McMasfer-Car - 928654546 1/4"-20 Thread Size, 1-1/2" Long, Fully Threaded 4
5 McMaster-Carr - 91102A750 linc-Plated Steel Split Loc:kOVXg;p%rE;or 1/4" Screw Size, 0.26" 1D, 4
4 MeMaster-Carr - 90126 A029 Linc-Plated Steel SAE Washer f%r[;/df” Screw Size, 0.281" 1D, 0.625" 4
7 STA-Actuator_Sub-Assy Actuator Sub-Assembly
A ey Black Oxide Type BB Partial Threaded Alloy Steel Bolt, Hex Drive,

8 |Parfec-31-BB250-03-004 1/4"-20 Thread Size, 1-3/8" Long é
? R1-1501 Right Ramp Deflector Bracket 1
10 R1-1502 Left Ramp Deflector Bracket 1
R McMaster-Carr - 90054A196 Flanged Hex Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Zinc-Plated Steel, 4

64|Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Deflector Cabinet Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R?0-23-113 Deflector Cabinet 1
2 R?0-13-359 Deflector Front Decal 1
3 R1-1439 Rear Deflector Side Bracket 2

. Tamper-Resistant Torx Rounded Head Screws for Sheet Metal,

4 |Partec-31-TP008-03-003 Black Oxide Steel, Number & Size, 3/4" Long 4
MeMaster-Carr - 9741 6A113 Black-Oxide Steel SAE Wosf})e;g%rl Igﬂ)quber 8 Screw Size, 0.188" ID, 4
R4-1092 Rear Deflector Lens 1

e Black-Oxide Steel Phillips Flat Head Screws for Sheet Metal, P

7 McMaster-Carr - 90033A210 Number 8 Size, 3/4" Long 3

. e Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-Insert Locknut, Grade 5, Black-

8 McMaster-Carr - 95615A101 Oxide, 1/4'-20 Thread Size 12

9 RAP-171 Ball Gate Hinge 2

. . Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated,

10 |McMaster-Carr - 928654546 17420 Thread Size, 1-1/2" Long, Fully Threaded 4

1 MeMaster-Carr - 911024750 linc-Plated Steel Split Loc::k(ﬁg;bgéor 1/4" Screw Size, 0.26" 1D, 4

12 RO0-23-123 Ball Gate Panel 1

a1 e Black Oxide Alloy Steel Tamper-Resistant Butfon Head Torx Screws,

13 Partec-31-TP250-03-001 1/420 Thread Size, 1-1/4° Long 4

14 McMaster-Carr - 97416A119 Black-Oxide Steel SAE Washer fgrD1 /4" Screw Size, 0.281" 1D, 0.625" 4

65|Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Actuator Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

Q.

©
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R1-1441 Linear Actuator Bracket 1
2 CR-187 Linear Actuator, 12V, 4" Travel 1
3 MeMaster-Carr - 95836A337 Black-Oxide 18-8 Stainless Steel Pan Head Phillips Screws, M4 x 0.70]

mm Thread, 10mm Long

4 MeMaster-Carr - 90126A512 Zinc-Flated Steel SAE Woshgrzlf%)é”N(_gJ[r)mber 8 Screw Size, 0.188" D, 1
5 MeMaster-Carr - 90190A 148 Phillips Rounded Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Zinc-Flated Steel, 1

Number 6 Size, 1/2" Long

Black-Oxide Steel SAE Washer for Number 6 Screw Size, 0.156" 1D,

6 McMaster-Carr - 97416AT111 0.375" OD

66| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Front Cabinet Exploded Drawing

67| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Front Cabinet Parts Table

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R90-23-112 Front Cabinet 1
2 2-1-18-00-00-000 Coldwood: 8" Woofer, 4 Ohm, Poly-Mica Cone 1
3 MceMaster-Carr - S0054A199 Zinc-Flated Steel Flanged Hex Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Number 8 4

Size, 1" Long
4 STA-Front_Panel_LED_Sub-Assy Front Panel LED Sub-Assembly 2
Phillips Rounded Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Zinc-Plated Steel, Number
5 McMaster-Carr - 0120A192 8 Size, 3/8" Long 6
6 R4-1098 Front Panel LED Lens 2
Phillips Rounded Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Black-Oxide Steel, Number
7 McMaster-Carr - 0935A194 8 Size, 1/2" Long 18
8 2-1-10-00-00-000 Goldwood: 5.25" Speaker, 8 Ohm, Full Range 2
9 R1-1075 Speaker Screen 2
Flanged Hex Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Zinc-Plated Steel, Number 8
10 McMaster-Carr - 20054A196 Size, 5/8" Long 8
11 CA-4757 Waterproof RGB with Foam Tape: 500-00245-01 (55CM) 2
12 603-00890-01 Chrome Speaker Cover 2
Tamper-Resistant Torx Rounded Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Black Oxide
13 Partec-31-TPO08-03-002 Steel, NUmber 8 Size, 1-1/4" Long 8
Large Round BLUE Blank Legend lluminated Pushbutfon (.187 Gold SW,
14 RP0-AP-48-BLU 6V White LED) 1
15 ROO-AP-48-RED Large Round RED Blank Legend lluminated Pushbutton (.187 Gold SW, 6V 1
White LED)
16 R1-1427 D&B Card Reader Mounting Plate 2
17 R1-1485 Card Reader Blank Plate 2
Black Oxide Alloy Steel Tamper-Resistant Button Head Torx Screws, 10-32
18 McMaster-Carr - 26075A195 Thread, 1" Long 8
19 R1-1436 CP Front Bracket BLU 1
20 R1-1437 CP Front Bracket RED 1
Tamper-Resistant Torx Rounded Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Black Oxide
21 Partec-31-TP008-03-003 Steel, Number 8 Size, 3/4" Long 4
22 R1-1434 CFP Cross Bracket BLU 1
23 R1-1435 CP Cross Bracket RED 1
Black Oxide Type BB Fu\ly Threaded Al\oy Steel Bolt, Hex Drive, 1/4"-20
24 Partec-31-BB250-03-005 Thread Size, 1" Long 10
25 R1-1438 Front Side Vertical Tube Support 2
Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated, 1/4™-20
26 |McMaster-Carr - 928654544 Thread Size, 1-1/4" Long, Fully Threaded 8
27 McMaster-Carr - 21102A750 Zinc-Plated Steel Split Lock Washer for 1/4" Screw Size, 0.26" 1D, 0.487" OD 8
28 McMaster-Carr - 90126A029 Zinc-Plated Steel SAE Washer for 1/4" Screw Size, 0.281" 1D, 0.625" OD 8
29 R1-1430 Front Access Door Frame Plate 2
30 STA-Front_Access_Door_Sub-Assy BLUE BLUE Front Access Door Sub-Assy 1
31 STA-Front_Access_Door_Sub-Assy_RED RED Front Access Door Sub-Assy 1
a1 N2 Black Oxide Alloy Steel Square- Neck Carriage Bolt, Low-Strength, 10-24
32 Partec-31-CB010-03-002 Thread Size, 1-174" Long 16
33 McMaster-Carr - 91090A103 finc-Plated Steel Washers, Unders.l(z)e[c)i, for Number 10 Screw Size, 0.500" 16
34 McMaster-Carr - 90675A011 Steel Locknut with External-Tooth Lg)i%l; Washer, Zinc-Plated, 10-24 Thread 16
35 AS-3973 Cashless Mid-Width Blank Door Assembly 1
Tamper-Resistant Torx Rounded Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Black Oxide
36 Partec-31-TPO10-03-006 Steel, Number 10 Size, 3/4" Long 3
37 R?0-13-355 Front Panel Decal 1
38 R?0-13-358 Control Panel Decal 1

68| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Front Panel LED/BLUE Front Access Door Exploded Drawings w/Parts
Table

Front Panel LED

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R1-1463 Front Panel LED Plate 1
2 CR-71 RGB Flexible LED Tape, w/ FOAM: 500-00184-01 (35 CM) 2

BLUE Front Access Door

[

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
3 RAP-164 Front Access Door Weldment 1
4 600-02061-01 Card Dispenser Right Stop Bracket 1
5 600-02062-01 Card Dispenser Left Stop Bracket 1
6 McMaster-Car - 90631 A009 Low-Strength Steel Nylc)n-lnserTSiLzoeckrluT, Linc-Flated, 8-32 Thread 4
7 150-00001-00 Standard Door Lock Assembly (for 3/4" Panels) 1

. P /inc-Plated Steel Internal-Tooth Lock Washer for 3/4" Screw Size,
8 McMaster-Carr - 91113A036 0.769"1D. 1.245" OD 1
9 R90-13-340 Blue Access Door Decal 1
RED Front Access Door Sub-Assy

o* RO0-13-341 Red Access Door Decal 1

69| Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Right/Left Blocker Speaker Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

Right Blocker Speaker

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 RAP-169 Right Blocker Speaker Mount 1
2 2-1-10-00-00-000 Goldwood: 5.25" Speaker, 8 Ohm, Full Range 1
3 McMaster-Carr - 90431A009 Low-Strength Steel Nylc)n-\rwseﬁsé%c knut, Zinc-Plated, 8-32 Thread 3
~ y Steel Locknut with External-Tooth Lock Washer, Zinc-Plated, 8-32
4 McMaster-Carr - 20675A009 Thread Size, 11/32" Wide 1

Left Blocker Speaker

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
5 RAP-170 Left Blocker Speaker Mount 1
6 2-1-10-00-00-000 Goldwood: 5.25" Speaker, 8 Ohm, Full Range 1
7 McMaster-Carr - 90631A009 Low-Strength Steel Nylon-lnser‘rsli_zogcknut Zinc-Plated, 8-32 Thread 3
. . . Steel Locknut with External-Tooth Lock Washer, Zinc-Plated, 8-32
8 McMaster-Carr - 90675A009 Thread Size, 11/32" Wide ]

70| Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Roof Right/Left Channel Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

Roof Right Channel

[TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R1-1469 Roof Side Wireway Bracket 1
2 R1-1470 Roof Side Retainer 1
3 McMaster-Car - 90126A029 Zinc-Plated Steel SAE Washer f%r[l/A” Screw Size, 0.281" 1D, 0.625" 5

N . . Steel Locknut with External-Tooth Lock Washer, Zinc-Flated, 1/4"-20 .
4 McMaster-Carr - 906754029 Thread Size 3
5 AEH - 04-12-500 Wire Harness Clip (for 1/2" Bundle Diameter) 4
- e Steel Locknut with External-Tooth Lock Washer, Zinc-Plated, 8-32
b McMaster-Carr - 9067 5A009 Thread Size, 11/32" Wide 4
7 R1-1468 Cross Tube Side Bracket 1
8 R1-1442 Front Tube Roof Gusset 1
- e Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-Insert Locknut, Grade 5, Black-
9 McMaster-Carr - 95615A101 Oxide, 1/4-20 Thread Size 2
c Grade 2 Steel Thread-Locking Hex Head Screws, 1/4"-20 Thread e
10 Partec-31-MS$250-01-019 Size, 1/2" Long 3
N McMaster-Carr - 91102A750 Zinc-Flated Steel Split L()Ck()\ﬁg;h%r[];or 1/4" Screw Size, 0.26" D, 3

71| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Roof Center Channel Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R1-1471 Roof Center Channel Base Bracket 1
2 R1-1472 Roof Center Top Retainer 1
3 R1-1473 Rear Center Channel Right Mount 1
4 R1-1474 Rear Center Channel Left Mount 1
5 R1-1475 Front Center Channel Mount 1
6 MeMaster-Carr - 94407A113 18-8 Stainless Steel Nylon-Insert %%Ekwt Black-Oxide, 10-32 Thread 10

72| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Decaled Right/Left Mid Panel Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

Decaled Right Mid Panel

/

.

/

I[TEM NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

1

R90-23-116

Right Mid Panel

2

R90-13-349

Mid Right Side Decal

Decaled Left Mid Panel

z

i

[TEM NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QITY.

3

RY0-23-117

Left Mid Panel

4

R90-13-350

Mid Left Side Decal

73| Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Decaled Right/Left Front Panel Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

Decaled Right Front Panel

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R20-23-114 Right Front Panel 1
2 R90-13-351 Front Right Side Decal 1
3 603-00718-01-Front_Side LED T-Molding Extrusion - 70.25" (w/ CR-200: RGB, no foam, 175CM) 1
4 R1-1443 Front Cab LED T-Mold Bracket 2
5 panec-al-1P008-03:010 TamperRessiont Ton Rounded Head Serows forSieel Mell, |4

Decaled Left Front Panel

e

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6 R90-23-115 STA - Left Front Panel 1
7 R90-13-352 Front Left Side Decal 1
8 603-00718-01-Front_Side LED T-Molding Exfrusion - 70.25" (w/ CR-200: RGB, no foam, 175CM) 1
9 R1-1443 Front Cab LED T-Mold Bracket 2
10 Fariec-a 1700503010 T e e Hogd Screws o Stioat Mot | 4

74| Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Marqguee Exploded Drawing

75| Page



Marguee Parts Table

Stranger Things Arcade

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R?0-23-122 Marquee Wood Assembly 1
2 R?0-13-356 Marquee Front Decal 1
3 603-00718-01- LED T-Molding Extrusion - 49.75" (w/ CR-201: RGB, no 9

Topper_Upper_for125CM foam, 125CM)
4 603-00718-01- LED T-Molding Extrusion - 44" (w/ CA-4294: RGB, no 9
Topper_Lower_for1 10CM foam, 110CM)
5 R1-1464 Marguee Center T-Mold Bracket 2
Tamper-Resistant Torx Rounded Head Screws for Sheet
6 Partec-31-TP008-03-010 Metal, Black Oxide S’reeLI, Number 8 Screw Size, 1/2" 12
ong
7 CR-198 White Flexible LED Tape, (\év'\afOAM: 500-00162-01 (245 1
8 603-00763-01(0.75in) LED Extrusion-Right Angle 15
: ) Phillips Rounded Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Black-
7 McMaster-Carr - 909354194 Oxide Steel, Number 8 Size, 1/2" Long 15
10 R%0-13-357 Marquee Logo PETG 1
A ey Tamper-Resistant Torx Rounded Head Screws for Sheet
N Partec-31-TP008-03-003 Metal, Black Oxide Steel, Number 8 Size, 3/4" Long 8
Black-Oxide Steel SAE Washer for Number 8 Screw Size,
Qil-Resistant Neoprene Rubber Sealing Washer Number
13 |McMaster-Carr - 90133A013 10 Screw, 0.170"1D, 0.375" OD, 0.078"-0.108" Thick 8
14 R1-1466 Marquee Right Cover Bracket 1
15 R1-1467 Marquee Left Cover Bracket 1
16 R1-1465 Marquee Hanger Bracket 2
Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-
17 |McMaster-Carr - 928654544 Plated, 1/4"-20 Thread Size, 1-1/4" Long, Fully Threaded 4
_ ) Zinc-Plated Steel Split Lock Washer for 1/4" Screw Size,
18 McMaster-Carr - 21102A750 0.26" ID. 0.487" OD 4

76 |Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Decaled Right/Left Upper Panel Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

Decaled Right Upper Panel

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 R90-23-118 Right Upper Panel 1
2 RP0-13-353 Upper Right Side Decal 1

Decaled Left Upper Panel

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QITY.
z R20-23-119 Left Upper Panel 1
4 R90-13-354 Upper Left Side Decal 1

77| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Lower Back Door Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

L4 -
- \
L4
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
| R90-23-120 STA - Lower Back Door 1
2 600-00043-01 Lock Retainer Plate 1
_ y Flanged Hex Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Zinc-Plated Steel, "
3 McMaster-Carr - 20054A196 Number 8 Size, 5/8" Long 3
4 150-00001-00 Standard Door Lock Assembly (for 3/4" Panels) 1
5 800-00001-00 120MM Wire Fan Guard 2
6 McMaster-Carr - 90272A353 Zinc-FPlated Steel Pan Head Phillips Screw, 8-32 Thread, 1-1/8" Long 8
7 MeMaster-Carr - 90126A512 linc-Flated Steel SAE Woshgrj%nl\(l_l;lgber 8 Screw Size, 0.188" ID, 3
3 McMaster-Carr - 90631 A009 Low-Strength Steel Nylon-lnserfSiLi’ckmuT, Zinc-Plated, 8-32 Thread 3

78| Page



Stranger Things Arcade

Upper Back Door Exploded Drawings w/Parts Table

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 RQ0-23-121 Upper Back Door 1
2 R20-13-362 Upper Back Door Decal 1
3 4600-00043-01 Lock Retfainer Plate 1

o Flanged Hex Head Screws for Sheet Metal, Zinc-Plated Steel, B
4 McMaster-Carr - 90054A196 Number 8 Size, 5/8" Long 3
5 150-00001-00 Standard Door Lock Assembly (for 3/4" Panels) 1
6 800-00001-00 120MM Wire Fan Guard 1
7 McMaster-Carr - 90272A353 linc-Plated Steel Pan Head Phillips Screw, 8-32 Thread, 1-1/8" Long 4
38 McMaster-Carr - 90126A512 /inc-Plated Steel SAE Woshgrlifgoéul\(l_g)gwber 8 Screw Size, 0.188" 1D, 8
9 McMaster-Carr - 90631 A009 Low-Strength Steel Nylon-lnserfgl{zc;cknut linc-Plated, 8-32 Thread 8
10 Partec - 4-494 Vented Cabinet Handle 2
11 McMaster-Carr - 90272A201 Steel Phillips Rounded Head Screws, 8-32 Thread Size, 1-1/4" Long 4

79| Page




Stranger Things Arcade

Electrical Diagrams

Pg. 81 — AC & DC Distribution + PC + Monitor + IR Frame

Pg. 82 — Main Harness + 10 & Audio PCBs + Linear Actuators & Controller
Pg. 83 — Left Front Cabinet

Pg. 84 — Middle Front Cabinet

Pg. 85 — Right Front Cabinet

Pg. 86 — Cabinet Top + Marquee

80|Page



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

1 | = SHEET 1: AC & DC DISTRIBUTION

@ 18W-1007-ORG, #075,#076 — j]:@ 2 |12vDC 12V_F1| 1 @:ﬂi +—18W-1007-ORG-BLK #085————@ 18W-1007-ORG-BRN #097 1§ 1 ~22W-1007-ORG-BRN, #341,#343
[ L] 5A/250V, 3AG, FAST || 18W-1007-BLK-GRN #098 2 | 2 —22W-1007-BLK-GRN, #342,#344
C A_4887 3-520150-2 0312005.MXP 2-520181-2 03-00-2022 | 03-09-1022
2
18W-1007-ORG #392- 1 | 1 18W-1007-ORG, #087.#075 ® ' 18W-1007-ORG #076 —— j]:@ Z‘mvoc 12V_F2E @:ﬂi 1-18W-1007-ORG-BLU #099 ¢ ®
18W-1007-ORG #393-| 2 | 2 18W-1007-ORG, #077 #078 L 5a/250V, 3AG, FAST L TO: SHEET 6,
18W-1007-ORG #394-| 3 | 3 18W-1007-ORG, #079.#080 2-520181-2 0312005 .MXP 2-520181-2 SECTION K15
18W-1007-ORG #395-| 4 | 4 18W-1007-ORG, #081,#082 3
18W-1007-ORG #396 | 5 | 5 18W-1007-ORG., #083.#084 T u 18W-1007-ORG-GRY #093——{ 1 | 1 |-18W-1007-ORG-GRY #323
18W-1007-BLK #397-| 6 | 6 |—18W-1007-BLK-YEL #088 @ 18W-1007-ORG #077 — % 2 [12vDC 12V_F3| 1 % T 18W-1007-ORG-BRN, #100,#097 —@ 18W-1007-ORG-PNK #094————| 2 | 2 |—18W-1007-ORG-PNK #325
18W-1007-BLK #398-| 7 | 7 |—18W-1007-BLK-GRN. #089.#098 — 5A/250V, 3AG, FAST — 18W-1007-ORG-PUR #095 3 | 3 [~18W-1007-ORG-PUR #327
18W-1007-BLK #401-{ 8 | 8 —18W-1007-BLK-ORG #090 2-520181-2 0312005 .MxXP 3-520150-2 18W-1007-ORG-YEL #096 4 | 4 —18W-1007-ORG-YEL #328
18W-1007-BLK #399-| 9 | 9 |—18W-1007-BLK-ORG #091
39-01-3043 | 39-01-2040
18W-1007-BLK #400- 10 | 10 [—18W-1007-BLK-ORG #092 2
39-01-2100 ' 39-01-3103 m m =
@ 18W-1007-ORG #078 j]:@ 2 |12vbe 12v_Fa| 1 @:ﬂi 1-18W-1007-ORG-GRN #101 @ CR-190
_— 5A/250V, 3AG,FAST _—
2-520181-2 0312005 . MXP 2-520181-2 18W-1007-ORG-BLU #099—————{ 1 | 1 |—18W-1007-ORG-BLU #107
N T WOND = @ O 5 18W-1007-ORG-BRN #100 2 | 2 |-18W-1007-ORG-BRN #109
232332323 3¢% T — 18W-1007-ORG-GRN #101 3 4 3 [—18W-1007-ORG-GRN #110
YRV YO VI Y Y G Y ¢ 9 18W-1007-ORG #079——— j]:@jnvoc 1zv_FsE@:ﬂi +18W-1007-ORG-GRY #093 P 2 2 18W-1007-ORG-WHT #102 4 | 4 H18W-1007-ORG-WHT #111 ==
000 oOxx X XX L 5A/250V,3AG, FAST L] 18W-1007-YEL #103 5 | 5 ———18W-1007-YEL #159 TO: SHEET 2,
00 QQOo¥ND O OMm 2-520181-2 0312005.MXP 2-520181-2 18W-1007-YEL-ORG #104 6 | 6 —18W-1007-YEL-ORG #162 SECTION 118
5555585888 6 7|7
F T T TTor Il @ 18W-1007-ORG #080 2 [12vDC 12V_F6| 1 +-18W-1007-ORG-PNK #094————@
% % E EE% E % E E — 5A/250V, 3AG, FAST — 39-01-3083 39-01-2080
T - eeT T VT ‘_'.- 2-520181-2 0312005 .MXP 2-520181-2 -
(=]
<
bbb bbb i CR-188
AR AR ATA ) _ _ 18W-1007-ORG-BLK #085 1 | 1 -18W-1007-ORG-BLK #065
@ 18W-1007-ORG #081———— j]:@ 2 |12vDC 12V_F7| 1 @:ﬂi +-18W-1007-ORG-PUR #095—————@ 18W-1007-ORG-RED #086 2 | 2 [—18W-1007-ORG-RED #058
O O O o o a L 5A/250V, 3AG, FAST L] 18W-1007-ORG #087 3]s 18W-1007-ORG #056
e £ 8 5 & 5 2-520181-2 0312005 .MXP 2-520181-2 18W-1007-BLK-YEL #088 4 | 4 |—18W-1007-BLK-YEL #057
8§ & 8 8 18W-1007-BLK-GRN #089 5 | 5 —18W-1007-BLK-GRN #059
o - 18W-1007-BLK-ORG #090 6 | 6 —18W-1007-BLK-ORG #066
¢ 9 18W-1007-ORG, #082,#105— j]:@ Z‘mvoc 12V_F8E @:ﬂi +-18W-1007-ORG-RED #086 P ® 18W-1007-BLK-ORG #091 7 | 7 —18W-1007-BLK-ORG #067 —~
— 5A/250V, 3AG, FAST — 18W-1007-BLK-ORG #092 8 | 8 —18W-1007-BLK-ORG #068 TO: SHEET 2,
3-520150-2 0312005 .MXP 2-520181-2 91 9 SECTION K6
g 9 10 10
' T ] 1 1
§ @ 18W-1007-ORG, #083,#106 — j]:@ 2 [12vDC 12v_Fo| 1 @:ﬂi +18W-1007-ORG-WHT #102———@ 12 1 12
od — 5A/250V, 3AG, FAST - 131 13
2ES = 3-520150-2 0312005.MxP 2.520181-2 i B
Qaa P 39-01-3143 | 39-01-2140
S - Z w 10
= HEJ g O o o T u -
N
228 < @® —— 18W-1007-ORG #084 — j]:@ 2 |12vDC 12V_F10| 1 @:ﬂi +-18W-1007-ORG-YEL #096 ———@
S w4 — 5A/250V,3AG,FAST —
© =+ 2-520181-2 0312005 .MXP 2-520181-2
UL 11
gt 2\ m m
g & |8 [ & 18W-1007-ORG #105——— j]:@znvoc 1zv_F11E@:ﬂi 1 18W-1007-YEL #103 o ®
_— 5A/250V, 3AG,FAST _—
2 2 T 2-520181-2 0312005.MXP 2-520181-2 85/86" LCD monitor
3+ 3+ 3 - -
T E 2 @ 18W-1007-ORG #106 ———— j]:@ 2 [12vDC 12V_F12| 1 @:ﬂi +—18W-1007-YEL-ORG #104————@
E ;| ('3 — 5A/250V,3AG,FAST —
~ - - 0312005 . MXP - -
S s S 2-520181-2 2-520181-2 e
T v %
= 32 & O
2 F & ]
] o]
w
18W-1007-BLK #389{ 1 | 1 CBL5-BLK | |o | |e
18W-1007-GRN #391- 2 | 2 CBL5-GRN ® ¢ < B
18W-1007-WHT #390{ 3 | 3 CBL5-WHT
CA-3640 19-09-2039 | 19-09-1039
CA-5256 pooom |1 1 ' '
2 |—CBL5GRN—@
AC_EARTH CBL6 BLK—— 1 | 1 ——CBL8 BLK
s |—CBL6 GRN ® CBL6 GRN—— 2 | 2 CBL8 GRN FROM: SHEET 2,
CBL6-WHT———— 3 | 3 ———CBL8-WHT SECTION J9
‘| CBL7GRN—|—@ 19-09-1039  19-09-2039
® CBL4-WHT | : 9
14
2 |—CBL5 WHT—@ w
AC N »
3 |—CBL6 WHT ® 5
Lenovo M70t =
I . ] Ground_Loop.Iso.
L ! I} ‘ CBL7 WHT—}|—@ nd. Logp.
L a 4 "
S @ O , AUDIO[_|——1/8" STEREO
% E % @ —CBL4-BLK—{ 1t :I |
o o o 2 | CBL5BLK —® FROM: SHEET 2, . MONITOR vmeoE HDMI ®
AC—L SECTION B13 ECURITY DONGLE
7 L3 2 [—CBL6 BLK —® > USB RIO2 | Is
© ©
g 8 . ., SECURITY DONGLE usB
g & _f [———USB 3.0—— |TESTBRACKET 3.0 USB PORT IR FRAME USB
~ FROM: SHEET 2, |
H =) AC relay SECTION 120 :lIR FRAME
z 4 T ® v bracket stud
o o & < = ' E
< < < o @ @]:%16W-1007-GRN'#432
w N N | Ac| |
% S )
< o O
2 AC Relay 25A —l
2 CR-188 l
- 1
i 18W-1007-BLK #402——{__ [ ] |AC_L  AC_RELAY_HI| |[>] ]—22W-1007-GRN-RED #063 | =
53242-5 53241-2 7
o 16W-1007-GRN #432 II(O
H = Screw
= e CBL7BLK——{ (] |AC_LL AC_RELAY_LO 22W-1007-GRN-PUR #064 ~
w g — i 5 53242-5 53241-2 FROM: SHEET 2, |
255 9 o sectionts | L-470-16
kY 5 5
<03
o o o |
@ @ @
2 2 2 GROUNDING STUD | ROUTES UNDER AC LINE FILTER L-443-1—|
3 a s AC_EARTH BRACKET, AC RELAY BRACKET, & PSU
° 16W-1007-GRN #427 [ > < jD—BRAlDED CABLE—[—
g TO: SHEET 2,
b4 SECTION L13 )
& 3 N
i 0
N~
e 5 LS-143-4/CR-41 H
S N3
5 3 ]
S - ¥
! 4
= ©
© 3 Q
° 16W-1007-WHT #428 ° §
S
16W-1007-BLK #429 16W-1007-BLK #430 2
N N N N N N e N
2 2 2 2 2 2 2
5 5 2 2 2 5 2
2 2 8 8 8 2 8
a [a] [a] a a (=]
T PLILE ILE T
Ho QE 2o oE Yo WE o o E
51 25 51 <& < < < P-4 <
= = w
B 5 |
(8]
<
I w
T) -
o o F' | Designed: Date: REV Measurements Are In:
4 : : JHM 2026.03.18| a |@ & ANSI D
28 o Shiv8 =
S <F g 20w D R Thrills. | Tme . ;
>33 W & o 34K ; * aw rilis, Inc. Stranger Things system diagram
- 2 =
2 E ?'-, 2 g g E f"_ § 8 ¢ \§ 5441 Fargo Ave. rawthrills.com
os® -7 -O0 KN~ B \\Q\\'m Skokie, IL 60077 tel: 847.679.8373 [~
Initial JHM |2026.03.18| A “ USA fax: 847.679.8538
DESCRIPTION BY | DaTE |REV SHEET SHEETS

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20




4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
[ |
C R-194 22W-1007-WHT-RED #329 1] 1 }—22W-1007-WHT-RED #044
22W-1007-WHT-GRN #330 2 | 2 —22W-1007-WHT-GRN #045
22W-1007-WHT-BLU #331 3 | 3 —22W-1007-WHT-BLU #046
22W-1007-YEL-RED #332 4 | 4 |—22W-1007-YEL-RED #047
22W-1007-YEL-GRN #333——| 5 | 5 |—22W-1007-YEL-GRN #048
22W-1007-YEL-BLU #334———| 6 | 6 —22W-1007-YEL-BLU #049 R R R R R R e N
18W-1007-BLU-PNK #335 7 | 7 |—18W-1007-BLU-PNK #050 ERRREERRREEERRESRE KRR 44
18W-1007-BLU-WHT #336 8 | 8 —18W-1007-BLU-WHT #051 SEEXYXEEAXDZ2>xD2>2 z > X |_ ” CR 1 96—|
18W-1007-WHT-BLK #337 o | o [—18W-1007-WHT-BLK #052 NEZEcRs nOBORD000 55y 22 o -
18W-1007-WHT-PNK #338 10 | 10 [—18W-1007-WHT-PNK #053 ¥XrOAXEe2rZ22205355 daao g <
18W-1007-WHT-PUR #339 11 | 11 |—18W-1007-WHT-PUR #054 moUuEXE & € eExdddid W [ El & &
18W-1007-WHT-YEL #340 12 | 12 |—18W-1007-WHT-YEL #055 R e U g A R Tkxr  QQ Ql o o
39-01-2120 | 39-01-3123 25EhEp88E858885% 8838 8% g 5 o
ge.‘rvg.e.‘?ve.vg.‘??““-‘v‘r Ts.e.g % S wl = =
2222222222 232 =2z 22 3 3
N (32}
SYRNIINSNIRIRNYN  RRY SRV }]Y &
TO: SHEET 6, EEEERE R |11 || 3
SECTION 14 FNPToONEo O E N TR PR RNRIRENERFNBIBE5S|P
CBL2-D-RED 1] 1 CBL2-B-RED @3
CBL2D BLK 2| 2 CBL2:B BLK T P R PP R PP RN NNANRNRABRERIBEE 8 i
CBL3-D RED 3|3 CBL3-B-RED R 838 3 L usB — il
CBL3-D-BLK 4 | 4 CBL3-B-BLK s g 00 0000 a} < < w
i FE:d 22 2222 b o TO: SHEET 1, o 0
~ ~ ~
s | 6 wé“é §§ §§§§ IR 1 SECTION H14 8§ 1T
39-01-2060 ! 39-01-3063 5 S8 zTzzI 45 2 23 )
= ZEXTE o 2
zZ z o | 3 © ©
ol £8c 8 ~ TT oo >
oS ke ke 4 o S
=i W W | 5 - N -
18W-1007-ORG-BLK #065——— 1 | 1 |12v_F1 i S | 6 1 2 O e
22W-1007-RED #020 2 | 2 Isvbc e | 7 (14 pr 3
3| Sud o 8 g N Z 3
22W-1007-GRN-RED #063——— 4 | 4 |AC_RELAY_HI = | 9 — S
22W-1007-GRN-PUR #064——— 5 5 |AC_RELAY_LO o | 10 -~ ™
18W-1007-BLK-ORG #066 6 | 6 |enD | 11 S
18W-1007-BLK-ORG #067 7| 7 lenp | 12 5
18W-1007-BLK-ORG #068 8 | & lenD | 13 o
9| 9 | | 14 o
18W-1007-BLK #017 10 | 10 |eND | 15 N e 0 ©
18W-1007-BLK #021 11 | 11 |eND 16 99 990
12 | 12 | az Oy
[ RIO2 852
14 | 14 N SO
15 | 15 } 0% ¥
16 | 16 | [500-00199-05] LEFTcABT-MOLD-R[ 1 | 1 | 22W-1007-PNK-RED #004 om >80
17 | 17 | LEFT CAB T-MOLD - G| 2 2 [—22W-1007-PNK-GRN #005 N S 5 S N
18 | 18 | LEFTCABT-MOLD-B| 3 | 3 | 22W-1007-PNK-BLU #006 [ . 3¢S 28
19 | 19 | RIGHT CAB T-MOLD-R| 4 | 4 —22W-1007-PUR-RED #010 o ; ; ;‘ ; ;'
20 | 20 | RIGHT CABT-MOLD-G| 5 | 5 —22W-1007-PUR-GRN #011 g w0 © 00y
21| 21 | RIGHT CABT-MOLD-B| 6 | 6 [—22W-1007-PUR-BLU #012 2l + & =T TT N
2| 22 | LEFT MARQUEE T-MOLD-R| 7 | 7 |—22W-1007-WHT-RED #044 2 E :é_‘ —_— —/
23 | 23 | LEFT MARQUEE T-MOLD-G| 8 | 8 —22W-1007-WHT-GRN #045 ¥l o o
24 24J LEFT MARQUEE T-MOLD-B| 9 | 9 [—22W-1007-WHT-BLU #046 2l = =
39-01-2240 RIGHT MARQUEE T-MOLD - R| 10 | 10 |— 22W-1007-YEL-RED #047 z
RIGHT MARQUEE T-MOLD - G‘ 11 11 —22W-1007-YEL-GRN #0438
= RIGHT MARQUEE T-MOLD - B\ 12 12 —22W-1007-YEL-BLU #049
; a5 | 13 | 13 | —18W-1007-WHT-BLK #052
W= z3 ‘O | 14 | 14 | —18W-1007-WHT-PNK #053
=) L Bl =957 | 15 | 15 [—18W-1007-WHT-PUR #054 2 Q N 0 © N~
w o -
2 3 % we SopDdd | 16 | 16 |—18W-1007-WHT-YEL #055 2% 29 229
29 kB 06 2zzZf&F I oy o0z Oy
88 & E,::n: O O oy | 18 | 18 W w xwz=
5 S gE bE PR £55222 | 19 | 19 ¥ xQ o%te =)
wow Ed g2 22 G606 P O x aX 2
W w W= §g << PPerEpo [20] 2 oo Z S LWz
22 S - ag X x [T T T © o m >0 m
gg zY uw;> e E=k 39-01-2200 TT o T Q
X < X 50 wwo g o ] Y M~ w
<< o9C Zuw zZzzpuwl99 == S o o9
== OF m@me = T30 e 0 ® ® =% 2o
(_ ) (_ el M < IO ON~OWOO O T ? N T a ‘T "- g ‘I_ ‘T "_ g :
CTAN®TLoON®©o o TNOTLON®O 2T NR2IRORX2Q A 0 8 ;%8 %%; 8
- N 2 - - g N h ™
fNotTwON~®o 2o TNoOYTLwoOoN 2T NRIVON2 QAo 1 8 8 “ s <
S N 14 & L2 L2 O 3
& N @ ——14W-1015-GRN-YEL #043 1 }14W-1015-GRN-YEL #152 |i.) -« o cal® - ae s (™ Z =
S S 7704211 ' 1-350867-0 - - &
o o - NN - NN T N® Y e -No® S (™M
(3] ™ N N <
O = =N DO MO O ANT N®MN®OD o (= (=
8855 85ss5s3S 888888888 18W-1007-PUR-YEL #071 1] 1 —18W-1007-PUR-YEL #160 ‘ ‘ "y "y ?
% ﬁ ﬁ ; * % ; 3* ; § ¥* & ; § ExE 18W-1007-PNK-YEL #072 2 ¥ 2 —18W-1007-PNK-YEL #163 i 8 8 S
o IS5 E250228%2 22W-1061-GRN-PUR #073 3| 3 [22W-1007-GRN-PUR #161 ) & 3
o E ; n30M0a 3 o ﬂa.! NroReo g 22W-1061-GRN-PNK #074 4 | 4 —22W-1007-GRN-PNK #164 g’g 0 © 39 225
> - X ¢ s r4 - - - - - T - T
3352 ugps3sx QOsEZziuxcx 39-01-3043 | 39-01-2040 iy iy ERS Er
D@0 Yxetey  x¥oan®Q9Q g2 i ms noS
P cl\l\l\l\,i ~ ;[\,\NNNI\ W w ywz wws
8388 883888 3885888888 22W-1007-BRN-RED #001 1 | 1 |22w-1007-BRN-RED #113 €O xQ ke oL
2 N 232 3 ; 2 2 ; N ; 2 ; N 2 ; Ny 2 22W-1007-BRN-GRN #002 2 | 2 —22W-1007-BRN-GRN #114 3 X 2 x oz § S5 §
523 RERR 2 £ X233 23 22W-1007-BRN-BLU #003——— 3 | 3 |—22W-1007-BRN-BLU #115 o om >a o S50
TeT YT NNNNN NN NNNNQN 22W-1007-PNK-RED #004—— 4 | 4 |—22W-1007-PNK-RED #116 g 55 585 255
22W-1007-PNK-GRN #005 5 | 5 |—22W-1007-PNK-GRN #117 88 9 e2s 29
B 22W-1007-PNK-BLU #006 6 | 6 —22W-1007-PNK-BLU #118 N ; N 22 3 2 3
22W-1007-GRY-RED #007 7 | 7 |—22W-1007-GRY-RED #119 23z °® xRy ®J
22W-1007-GRY-GRN #008 8 | 8 —22W-1007-GRY-GRN #120 =< - N N
® 22W-1007-GRY-BLU #009 9 | 9 22wW-1007-GRY-BLU #121 66—0—3-3
22W-1007-PUR-RED #010 10 | 10 |—22W-1007-PUR-RED #122
22W-1007-PUR-GRN #011 11 | 11 |—22W-1007-PUR-GRN #123
: 22W-1007-PUR-BLU #012 12 | 12 —22W-1007-PUR-BLU #124
22W-1007-PNK-BLK #013— | 13 | 13 |—22W-1007-PNK-BLK #125 [
22W-1007-RED-GRN #060 1] 22W-1007-GRN
22W-1007-RED-BLU #061 I 22W-1007-BLU ‘ : R_1 9 7 22W-1007-PNK-BRN #014———1 14 | 14 |—22W-1007-PNK-BRN #126
29W-1007-BLK #062 3 | 3 29W-1007-BLK 22W-1007-PNK-PUR #015 15 | 15 [—22W-1007-PNK-PUR #127
. 22W-1007-PNK-WHT #016 16 | 16 [—22W-1007-PNK-WHT #128
18W-1007-BLK #017 17 | 7 ——18W-1007-BLK #112
39-01-3043 ~ 39-01-2040 | 18W-1007-ORG-RED #018 18 | 18 —18W-1007-ORG-RED #153
18W-1007-BLK-GRN #019 19 | 19 —18W-1007-BLK-GRN #154 [ O —
20 | 20 TO: SHEET 3,
39-01-2201 | 39-01-2200 SECTION 1
12V, 10A motor relay
(linear actuator
controller) 22W-1007-RED #020 ' I 22W-1007-RED #129
18W-1007-BLK #021 2 | 2 ———18W-1007-BLK #130
22W-1061-GRN-BLK #022 3 | 3 |—22W-1007-GRN-BLK #131
® ) ) 22W-1061-GRN-BLU #023————{ 4 | 4 |—22W-1007-GRN-BLU #132
22W-1061-GRN-BRN #024———— 5 | 5 [ —22W-1007-GRN-BRN #133 FROM: SHEET 1,
22W-1061-GRN-GRY #025 6 | 6 |-22W-1007-GRN-GRY #134 SECTION B14
22W-1061-BLU-BLK #026 7 4 7 |—22W-1007-BLU-BLK #135
22W-1061-BLU #027 8 | 8 ———22wW-1007-BLU #136
22W-1061-BLU-BRN #028 9 | ¢ —22W-1007-BLU-BRN #137
22W-1061-BLU-GRY #029 10 | 10 |—22W-1007-BLU-GRY #138
22W-1061-GRY-PNK #030 11| 11 |—22W-1007-GRY-PNK #139
- | 1 1 — - - -
18W-1007-ORG-RED #058 1| 18W-1007-RED 12“-133'71;53— 2 |2 —1%“-11%?)21-0353-253 :g:g : ® 22W-1061-GRY-PUR #031 12 | 12 —22W-1007-GRY-PUR #140 =———UsB3.0—] [ UsB3.0——{>
18W-1007-BLK-GRN #059 . 18W-1007-BLK 3l 3 22W-1061-GRY-WHT #032 13 | 13 |—22W-1007-GRY-WHT #141 FROM: SHEET 4, TO: SHEET 1,
22W-1061-GRY-YEL #033—— 14 | 14 —22W-1007-GRY-YEL #142 SECTION E15 SECTION H14
39-01-3023 | 39-01-2020 39-01-4036 | 39-01-4030 22W-1061-RED-BRN #034————— 15 | 15 |—22W-1007-RED-BRN #143
- 22W-1061-RED-GRY #035 16 | 16 —22W-1007-RED-GRY #144
22W-1061-RED-WHT #036 17 | 17 |—22W-1007-RED-WHT #145
22W-1061-RED-YEL #037 18 | 18 |—22W-1007-RED-YEL #146
. g 22W-1061-BLK-BLU #038 19 | 19 |—22W-1007-BLK-BLU #147
1/8" STEREG oo RIO2 audio amplifier 20 | 20
TO: SHEET 1 [500-00212-03] 22W-1061-PUR-WHT #039 21 ¥ 21 |—22W-1007-PUR-WHT #148
SECTION F19 ~ 22W-1061-RED-PNK #040 22 | 22 |—22W-1007-RED-PNK #149
SUBWOOFER +[ 1 | 1 CBL1-A-RED———————@ 22W-1061-RED-PUR #041 23 | 23 [—22W-1007-RED-PUR #150
2 | 2 22W-1061-BLU-GRN #042 24 | 24 |—22W-1007-BLU-GRN #151
313 39-01-2241  39-01-2240
18W-1007-ORG #056 1| 1 havoe 4| 4 CBL2.A.CBL2.B.RED
18W-1007-BLK-YEL #057 2| 2 lenp LEFT SPEAKER +| 5 | 5 -A, -B-
3|3 | RIGHT SPEAKER +| 6 | & CBL3-A.CBL3-B-RED @ ! 22W-1007-YEL-BRN #069 1| + F22w-1007-YEL-BRN #157:x—o
4| a| SUBWOOFER-| 7 | 7 —————CBL1-A-BLK 22W-1007-YEL-WHT #070 2 | 2 —22W-1007-YEL-WHT #158
= 515 | 818 39-01-3023 | 39-01-2020
FROM: SHEET 1, 6| 6 } 1% 190
SECTION D14 7|7 S
8 8 ‘ LEFT SPEAKER -| 11 1 CBL2-A,CBL2-B-BLK (=4
9| 9| RIGHT SPEAKER -| 12 | 12 CBL3-A,CBL3-B'BLK:: ® CBL2-A-RED K CBL2-C-RED
10 | 10 1. m CBL2-A-BLK 2 | 2 CBL2-C-BLK
39-01-2100 J 39-01-2120 ; & CBL3-A-RED 3 ls CBL3-C-RED 5
R F CBL3-A-BLK 4] a CBL3-C-BLK
O] CBL1-A-RED 5| s CBL1-B-RED -
© CBL1-A-BLK 6| s CBL1-B-BLK
= 39-01-3063  39-01-2060
2
<
-
| L-443-1 |
———BRAIDED CABLE
. F' | Designed: Date: REV Measurements Are In:
FROM: SHEET 1, ocE JHM 2026.03.18| a |@ < ANSID
o ¢ SECTION J7 plate screw E
TO: SHEET 1, S - p _ _
SECTION 111 Raw Thrills, Inc. Stranger Things system diagram
c \§ 5441 Fargo Ave. rawthrills.com
B \\Q,\\f f} Skokie, IL60077  tel: 847.679.8373 [
Initial JHM |2026.03.18]| A ) usA fax: 847.679.8538
DESCRIPTION BY DATE |REV SHEET SHEETS
4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20




1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

TICKET MECH TICKET MECH I [} I I I I I
o @« ©
e g g 3
S 2 z &
= E g =z
= m Z =
E E = =
2 = s s -
- 4 S 4 CR-71 [500-00184-01]
2 % 2 & 2 65 =2 & RGB LED Strip Segments: 7
22W-1007-ORG-BLU. #212.#208—| 1 | 1 | 22W-1007-WHT #485 | + [12V_F2
22W-1007-BRN-RED, #213.#209— 2 | 2 22W-1007-RED #486 LEFT FRONT PANEL -R
= = 22W-1007-BRN-GRN. #214#210| 3 | 3 |~ 22W-1007-GRN #487 — § || T FRONT PANEL - G
(2] (2] 22W-1007-BRN-BLU, #215,4#211——| 4 | 4 | 22W-1007-BLU #488 & o Lo T oaNe: g
CR-192 <Z£ <Z£ 03-06-1042 | 03-06-2042
. @ —14W-1015-GRN-YEL #288 {}14W-1015-GRN-YEL #78———————@ T T —
O O T
1-350867-0 | 770421-1 w w CR-71 [500-00184-01]
5 E g S g 5 g § § § RGB LED Strip Segments: 7
HH IR HH
gng\\"jl gg‘;-gﬁa- :gg; -zggg* 11 71282‘)':-11 3:77-;5(0 ::;519 180 Z 3xEQa Z 3xEQa 22W-1007-ORG-BLU #212 1 | 1 }—22w-1007-wWHT #489—{ + [12v_F2
-1007-BLK. #284—| 2 | 2 -1007-BLK. . n =~ n =~ 22W-1007-BRN-RED #213 2 | 2 |—22W-1007-RED #490 .
22W-1007-BLK. #265,#247— 3 3 18W-1007-BLK, #181.,#225 4 ] ~ E ;. E 4 ] ~ E ;. E 22W-1007-BRN-GRN #214 3 3 22W-1007-GRN #491 LEFT FRONT PANEL - R
22W-1007-GRN-BRN #257 4 | 4 | -22W-1007-GRN-BRN #182 ww gss&5s ww gss&5s 22W-1007-BRN-BLU #215 a1 2 | 22W1007.BLU #492 GG|LEFT FRONT PANEL - G
22W-1007-GRN-GRY #256 5| 5 |~22W-1007-GRN-GRY #183 o g o e o g S g% 4 B|LEFT FRONT PANEL - B
22W-1007-BLU-BLK, #282.#248 | 6 | 6 | 22W-1007-BLU-BLK #184 w5 £3=3 w5 £3=3 03-06-1042 | 03-06-2042
22W-1007-BLU, #281#249—| 7 | 7 | 22W-1007-BLU #185 0o RNV 0o ENENETRV I —
22W-1007-BLU-BRN #250 8 | 8 [—22W-1007-BLU-BRN #186 - Z S - Z S T
22W-1007-BLU-GRY #251 9 | 9 —22W-1007-BLU-GRY #187 L I: o L I: o CA-4757
22W-1007-GRY-PNK #273 10 | 10 [—22W-1007-GRY-PNK #188 p 4 (o) 8 p 4 (o) 8 RGB LED Strip Segments: 11
22W-1007-GRY-PUR. #255#272— 11 | 11 [—22W-1007-GRY-PUR #189 3 ey 3 ey
22W-1007-GRY-WHT #280 —— 12 | 12 [—22W-1007-GRY-WHT #190 Ll TS | Ll TS | 22W-1007-ORG-BLU #216 1 [ 1 22W-1007-WHT #493 [+ [12v_F2
22W-1007-GRY-YEL #252 13 | 13 |—22W-1007-GRY-YEL #191 -1007-BRN- N .1007-
22W-1007-RED-GRY #260 14 | 14 —22W-1007-RED-GRY #192 LOW TICKET TN TN YN LOW TICKET 2222\‘[,\[\’_:3377_32::_253 :glgi i i 2222\‘;\[\,_:38;_253 ::gg LEFT FRONT PANEL - R
22W-1007-RED-WHT #285 15 | 15 |—22W-1007-RED-WHT #193 e S S e >2W-1007-BRN.BLU #2194 | 4 | 29W-1007.BLU #4954 G|LEFT FRONT PANEL - G
22W-1007-RED-YEL #253 16 | 16 —22W-1007-RED-YEL #194 ¢ L] ] > ] ] > ¢ B [LEFT FRONT PANEL - B
22W-1007-BLK-BLU #263 17 | 17 —22wW-1007-BLK-BLU #195 © g 29 3 38 © 03-06-1042 | 03-06-2042
22W-1007-YEL-BRN #264 18 | 18 |—22W-1007-YEL-BRN #196 Sl o I %Q i ig S o —
22W-1007-PUR-WHT #266 19 § 19 |- 22W-1007-PUR-WHT #197 ] 3 gveg B oS 8 3
22W-1007-RED-PNK #268 20 § 20 |—22W-1007-RED-PNK #198 = I3 S =
22W-1007-RED-PUR #269 21 | 21 |—22W-1007-RED-PUR #199 r‘ |_| ¥ ¢0 g 2305 r‘ |_|
22W-1007-BLU-GRN #276 22 | 22 | 22W-1007-BLU-GRN #200 FaUy [l
22W-1007-YEL-WHT #290 23 | 23 [—22W-1007-YEL-WHT #201 292309 QuQog
N~ Z L N~ Z L
24 | 24 g S g S 88xs
39-01-2240 | 39-01-2241 c« ® RN NN N  ©
- - [=) ; [=) ; ; ; g ; - -
I = SRSy SRSy I 3
T ¢ = 212 : e =
T0: SHEET 4 22W-1007-ORG-BRN. #254.#271—| 1 | 1 | 18W-1007-ORG-BRN #165 E 3 J|q 8 & 3
: ' 18W-1007-ORG-GRN #234 | 2 | 2 | -18W-1007-ORG-GRN #166 R A
SECTION 117 18W-1007-ORG-WHT #236 3 | 3 |-18W-1007-ORG-WHT #167 ¢ ? s 38 s 3
18W-1007-BLK #237 4| 4 ———18W-1007-BLK #168 T 3 T I
22W-1007-GRY-RED #238 5 | 5 |—22W-1007-GRY-RED #169 2 2 2 2
22W-1007-GRY-GRN #239 6 | 6 |22W-1007-GRY-GRN #170 N W N«
22W-1007-GRY-BLU #240 7 | 7 |—22W-1007-GRY-BLU #171
22W-1007-PUR-RED #241 8 | 8 |—22W-1007-PUR-RED #172
22W-1007-PUR-GRN #242 9 | 9 |22W-1007-PUR-GRN #173
22W-1007-PUR-BLU #243 10 1 10 |—22W-1007-PUR-BLU #174
22W-1007-PNK-BRN #262 11§ 11 |—22W-1007-PNK-BRN #175
22W-1007-PNK-PUR #287 12 | 12 | 22W-1007-PNK-PUR #176
22W-1007-PNK-WHT #244 13 | 13 | 22W-1007-PNK-WHT #177
& P &
4] 14 SPEAKER
39-01-2140 | 39-01-3143
g + .
o
CBL3-G RED 1] 1)} CBL3-E RED S é é o a
¢ CBL3-G-BLK 2| 2 ———CBL3-E-BLK ® S = = Ll Ll
CBL1-D-RED 3|3 |——CcBL1-CRED °f & & (7)) (/)]
CBL1-D-BLK 41 4 ———CBL1-C'BLK < o S 6
| 39-01-2040 | 39-01-3043 3 hn 3 3 hn S ) T
* POON®OOD * * = = |— |—
Y O $9555°9 Y Y S 3
—_ 14 14 30 I 3 14 14 ‘T‘ ‘_| o o o o
a Q Q ¥ZXO0Og Q Q ? -
q q o q q L 1
w 5 5 SEJgug 5 5 : Z 3 Z 2
o g S iRz229 S g g 3
D ;l ;l 88“&!“5 ;l ;l % oo FANOTOON®DOD | O
- N N -vQ00Q°2 N N a
N NRVERERY Q
< Z NNTTIN 3 8
8 - o g E E g o < © N © o N o
- < o~ N - < NNANN N N N N N
<9 g S 2 3 ¥ dggy Qg g 99
CR-190 CBL2CRED——{ 1 | 1 CBL2-E-RED Z 3 3 3 d o ¢Zay =Y S5 ¥x
CBL2-C-BLK 2] 2 CBL2-E-BLK o< o Taovee o oW JEE aZ a @@
© CBL3-C-RED 3]s CBL3-E-RED O N <o o cj cj ~ANY yy zZ z~
CBL3-C-BLK 4] 4 CBL3-E-BLK S @ o sy ¥ Doﬁ g g g ]
CBL1-B-RED 515 CBL1-C-RED S © o NN g NG ;
CBL1-B-BLK 6| 6 CBL1-C-BLK ) 23 2s Ss S S3
39-01-3063 39-01-2060 a AN NN N
3 s = =2 = =2
5 No3ses " N8 Td &
22W-1007-RED #129 141 22W-1007-RED. #179,#227 ¥ FYHEYS ¥
18W-1007-BLK #130 2 | 2 ———18W-1007-BLK #180 O ¥>DZXE O
22W-1007-GRN-BLK #131 3 | 3 | 22W-1007-GRN-BLK. #206.#223 - AEaxaL .
ioon, 2 E R 2z E
22W-1007-GRN-BLU #132 4 | 4 |-22W-1007-GRN-BLU, #204.#222 3 N2Z22Z 6 33
22W-1007-GRN-BRN #133 5 | 5 |~22W-1007-GRN-BRN. #182.#205 7 Srriy )
22W-1007-GRN-GRY #134 6 | 6 | 22W-1007-GRN-GRY., #183.#203 999 Q9 ¢
22W-1007-BLU-BLK #135 7 | 7 |—22W-1007-BLU-BLK #184 25 SS85
22W-1007-BLU #136 8 | 8 | 22W-1007-BLU #185 25 e=8
22W-1007-BLU-BRN #137 9 | 9 —22W-1007-BLU-BRN #186 23332
22W-1007-BLU-GRY #138 10 | 10 | 22W-1007-BLU-GRY #187 RRRE
22W-1007-GRY-PNK #139 11 1 11 |-22W-1007-GRY-PNK. #188#221
22W-1007-GRY-PUR #140 12 | 12 |~ 22W-1007-GRY-PUR #189 ®
22W-1007-GRY-WHT #141 13 | 13 |- 22W-1007-GRY-WHT #190
22W-1007-GRY-YEL #142 14 | 14 |—22W-1007-GRY-YEL #191
22W-1007-RED-BRN #143 15 | 15 |—22W-1007-RED-BRN #226
22W-1007-RED-GRY #144 16 { 16 |—22W-1007-RED-GRY #192
22W-1007-RED-WHT #145 17 | 17 - 22W-1007-RED-WHT #193
22W-1007-RED-YEL #146 18 | 18 |—22W-1007-RED-YEL #194
22W-1007-BLK-BLU #147 19 | 19 —22W-1007-BLK-BLU #195
20 | 20
22W-1007-PUR-WHT #148 21 | 21 - 22W-1007-PUR-WHT #197 14W-1015-GRN-YEL #233 ED::)
22W-1007-RED-PNK #149 22 | 22 | 22W-1007-RED-PNK #198
22W-1007-RED-PUR #150 | 23 | 23 |—22W-1007-RED-PUR #199 Door stud
22W-1007-BLU-GRN #151—| 24 | 24 |—22W-1007-BLU-GRN #200 -
39-01-2241 | 39-01-2240 CR-200 [500-00131-01]
14W-1015-GRN-YEL #1784|:@ RGB LED Strip Segments: 35
mou'mmrs T Y B mrm e e (T[T |z amoe—— t sovtour-one.auu szze [T | T zzw1o0rwnr ey [ahav.re
SECTION H19 ’ 30013023 39-01-2020 @ ® ® ® 22W-1007-PNK-RED #230——— 2 | 2 22W-1007-RED #498 |R|LEFT CAB T-MOLD -R
-01- -01- 22W-1007-PNK-GRN #231————| 3 | 3 | —22W-1007-GRN #499 ¢l EET CAB T-MOLD - G
22W-1007-PNK-BLU #23203 L : c:) J 06222::-21007-BLU #500 — 4 EFT CAB T-MOLD - B
18W-1007-ORG-BLU, #108#107—{ 1 | 1 | 22W-1007-ORG-BLU, #208.#216 -
18W-1007-ORG-BLU #108— | 2 | 2 |—18W-1007-ORG-BLU. #220.#229
18W-1007-ORG-BRN #109 3 | 3 |- 18W-1007-ORG-BRN #165
18W-1007-ORG-GRN #110 4 | 4 |-18W-1007-ORG-GRN #166
18W-1007-ORG-WHT #111 5 | 5 |-18W-1007-ORG-WHT. #167.#207
18W-1007-BLK #112 6] 6 18W-1007-BLK. #168.#202
22W-1007-BRN-RED #113 7 | 7 | 22w-1007-BRN-RED. #209.#217
22W-1007-BRN-GRN #114 8 | 8 |-22W-1007-BRN-GRN. #210.#218
22W-1007-BRN-BLU #115——— 9 | 9 |—22W-1007-BRN-BLU, #211,#219
22W-1007-PNK-RED #116———| 10 | 10 [—22W-1007-PNK-RED #230
22W-1007-PNK-GRN #117— 11 | 11 | 22W-1007-PNK-GRN #231 ®
22W-1007-PNK-BLU #118 —— 12 | 12 | —22W-1007-PNK-BLU #232
22W-1007-GRY-RED #1191 13 | 13 | 22W-1007-GRY-RED #169
22W-1007-GRY-GRN #120 — 1 14 | 14 |—22W-1007-GRY-GRN #170
22W-1007-GRY-BLU #1211 15 | 15 |—22W-1007-GRY-BLU #171
22W-1007-PUR-RED #122——| 16 | 16 [—22W-1007-PUR-RED #172
22W-1007-PUR-GRN #123 | 17 | 17 | 22W-1007-PUR-GRN #173
22W-1007-PUR-BLU #124—— 18 | 18 |—22W-1007-PUR-BLU #174
22W-1007-PNK-BLK #125 | 19 | 19 |—22W-1007-PNK-BLK #228
22W-1007-PNK-BRN #126——| 20 | 20 | —22W-1007-PNK-BRN #175
22W-1007-PNK-PUR #127 | 21 | 21 |—22W-1007-PNK-PUR #176
22W-1007-PNK-WHT #128 ———| 22 | 22 | 22W-1007-PNK-WHT #177
39-01-2221 39-01-2220
® —14W-1015-GRN-YEL #1524@}14W-1015-GRN-YEL #233 ® P — - Measurements Are In.
) 7704211 | 1-350867-0 = JHM 2026.03.18| a |@ & ' ANSID
. TITLE
D * Raw Thrills, Inc. Stranger Things system diagram
c “ \§ 5441 Fargo Ave. rawthrills.com
B “Q\\' Z, Skokie, IL 60077 tel: 847.679.8373 WG
Tritial JEM | 2020 03 20| A 2 USA fax: 847.679.8538
DESCRIPTION BY | DaTE |REV SHEET SHEETS

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20




< (aa] (&) () w w o I - X -
o)
2
< S
©
1
I E (2] ® o
N ) oo~
o >
.. | E
5| 3
] >
m »n
»
< o
) c
a =
=
0]
m S
9| &
o H c o
- n [1+] -
o =
C < 7]
W o |&
= = ES
— o w
— \/ 03
®| s 5i:
. > 2
- = w 3
_« n~ 22
[oe) ] E cTew foo)
- — -
o | =
- .m N
¥601-60-€0 @ z3
o - o ©
ano | 6 852# M19-200L-MZZ © g =
8:10N-(zd) / NNY 1M1-3 (2d)3ng | 8 LSZH# NYG-NYD-2001L-MZ2 R W L g
— — L 8| P 383
9:10N-(2d) / HOLON 1M1-3 (2d) 3In1g | 9 9GC# AUD-NUD-L00L-MZ2 14 9o
S .
¥ 3, AW« ?
e o &A‘v
z1on-zd) /(2 NI0D 3nTa | 2 GST# UNA-AYD-L00L-MZZ w e g o
€4 ACL | L |—YSZH#6LZH ‘NUG-DUO-L00L-MZZ < nz mm “z\
[ s ] m ] N~
=
- @ i
g B (E|A0 M S
@
—
s |8
- WOD-MS|] z-181025- A % M
o
5 8.Lv# M19-L001-M22 ® ® ~
D M e m 2
M  1yVLS (2d) m__jm_ LLv# LTHM-M19-2001-M22 002-10-6€ €70€-10-6€ H|®
. 3] 6Lv# LHM-a3y-200L-M22— + | ¥ Z9Z# NYG-YNd-200L-MZ2
m v-£8L025C 08v# A3™-L00L-MZ2———| € | ¢ L9Z#'0.L2# ‘AIY-L00L-MZZ
© £ dAV1LHVLS (2d) m:._m_ @uﬁ‘mtﬂ LHM-@34-2001-MZ2 LLv# THM-M19-2001L-M22— T | ¢ 09Z# AYD-A3Y-L00L-M2ZZ ©
- = (=) T pcarozez 8Lv# M19-L00L-M22—— L | 1 6G2#'85C# ‘YM19-L00L-M2Z2 -
= on>m_HM PO o8v# Q3d-L001-M2Z
B -
(+) @37 L8.V-VO |
H N
4
) T 2| w
- i W -
= _ e
=l g8
O 811 NOILD3S
- m ‘2 133HS 0L
- 180d 85N 0°€ L3NOVHE GE_H ogasn— [~
H O ¥
m 1T} OaAS 6vv# A3Y-L001L-MZ2 L
[ 2602-60-€0 7601-60-€0
m w ¥3L3IN NIOD 8bv# M19-L001-M2Z s | s
Z = cLslozee 6Vv# Q3Y-2001-MZZ—— 8 | 8 |—0.Z#'68Z# ‘AIY-200L-M2ZZ
< o R, dn IANNTOA Lyvi# A34-O¥0-L001-M22 Lyv# Q3¥-9¥0-200L-M22—| L | ¢ 69Z# ¥Nd-A3Y-L001-M2Z2 <
Stv# NYD-DOHO0-L00L-MZZ—| 9 | 9 89Z# MNJ-A3¥-L001-M2ZZ
- 1g-2 - -
(14 (@) L) 9vv# M18-2001-Me2 obv# M19-L00L-M2Z—————— S | s |—vL2#'L9Z# "M19-L00L-MZZ
LU (o) NMOQd INNTOA Stv# NYD-DHO0-L00L-MZ2 vyv# LHM-UNd-200L-M2Z—| v | + 99Z# LHM-3dNd-L00L-M2Z2
H Pa Shv# M19-2001-M2Z————— € | € |—S9Z#'L9Z# "M19-L00L-MZZ
8hv# M19-L00L-M2Z————— ¢ | ¢ Y9Z# N¥G-13A-L00L-MZZ
- Ih -
= m JOINUIS vyv# LHM-dNd-L00L-Mz2 Zhv# n1a-M1g-2001-mzz— L § L €9Z# N19-M19-2001-M22
o) aNo Shv# M19-L001-M22
()]
[ (&) 1S3l Zhv# N19-M19-L001-M22
LS 13Yovag 1S3l
as
ANn - 0202-10-6€
H = PNv YILAWLIMOIL | 2 ———06Z# LHM-TIA-L001-MZZ B
0N <= 00AS | | |———682# AIY-L001-MZZ
A
AN M~
nm
O =
I
<< z-181025-Z ﬂ
- . L
(OS] _ M1g-a-1199 _ y3doomans S
@ @ a3y-a-119o + _+ y3ajoomans w
=)
%)
o _ (yuasaud 100p ssajyseo J1) y1-0Lp-1 000-00-00-81-1-2 o
- 0T 1-19Lve-2 v
‘ ¢ (]
ano| - Lyv#9Eh# ‘M19-2001-M2Z o =
_ = m @cmv#‘zw_o-hoo L-M9L 88¢# TIAA-NUO-SLOL-MVL
_ ® o
= 1]
o @ €4 ACL| + [ Ovv# DHO-L00L-MZZ o
I § ¢ LHOIT L \
Z¢ = = 2| vromve-z
] o g
om Q 0 © \‘@mm_&n TIA-NUD-SLOL-MPL
o5 o gl
m__ 1<) m 21810252 25
N = p . -
53 ~ Ig_li_— 9SV# VEV# ‘YM19-L001-MZ2 @ g
= sy 8 ~ F 5l 1lawez -
-~ W. W = T
[e) - - -
8 S g T 2ar0 /I@mmkn T3IA-NYO-L001-M9L
V | | :10n-(zd) / (2) NI0D m:._m_ 1 SEV# N19-AYO-L001-M22
M-cvrovvorvoosvoy|z ON 2602-60-€0 | ¥601-60-€0
D S 6Sv# TIA-NUD-L00L-M8L—| 6 | 6 GLZ# TIA-NYUD-L00L-M9L
>0 ™
o= [ Euv 8 8
Qo w, T) 8EV# M19-L00L-MZZ—————| L | L [—LLZ#'V.LZ# ‘YM19-L00L-MZZ
~ N 9 9
(3]
1810262 [ cev# NYG-AUD-L00L-MZZ—| S | S €LZ# MNd-AYD-200L-MZ2
" . . N S . . .
YEv# M1E-L00L-MZZ SEv# N19-AUD-L00L-MZ2 vl 2LZ# UNd-AYD-L00L-M2ZZ
\a z |z
o —_ Z ‘ ‘ e
- (v 5 ? LEV# DYO-L00L-MZZ———| L | |+ ——LLZ#'8LZ# ‘NUG-DHO-L00L-MZZ -
O (8] ON| z-18L0z8-2
(@) cEv# NUG-AUD-L001L-MZ2
og
Z W
m o
O > @ ——6ch# ._m_>-zmo-58->>$m@
A d L
< O pn3s Joop uio)
M 2 ano| - Lyv#8EV# ‘M19-2001-M22
-
™ = = ‘ .
o A. (o) ed ACTL| + Ovv# LEV# ‘OUO-L001-MZZ o
L LHOI1
[©=
WOoO-Ms| zielozse 1 -
z nzw_H Z8v# M19-L00L-MZZ
= ON-MS
© 2 LyvLsS (gd) nmm_ L8Y# LHM-M19-200L-M2Z2 0v02-10-6€ | €¥0€-10-6€ ©
B €8v# LHM-A3y-L00k-M22— v | v 18Z# UNd-INd-L001-M2Z2Z
m v-€8L025Z vy8v# a3ay-L00L-MZ2———| € | ¢ 9bZ#'98Z# ‘A3Y-L00L-MZ2Z
7 dINV1 1HV1S (¢d) n_m_m_ %mwﬁ LHM-@3d-2001-M22 L8Y# LHM-M19-200L-M22— ¢ | ¢ G8Z# LHM-Q3¥-2001-M22Z
m (-) T pearoze-z Z8v# M19-200L-M2Z—— L | 1 Y8Z#'c8Z# ‘M19-L001-M2Z
on>m_ Y+ v8v# A3y-L001-M22
(+) qat L8LV-VD |
[ L J
N~ ™ m [
¥601-60-€0 T
ano | 6 £8Z# M19-2001-M2Z < t0
8:10N-(€d) / NNY IM1-3(ed) a3 | 8 ¢8c# M1a-N19-L001L-Mee @ ﬂ
L ouw
9:710N-(€d) / HOLON IML-3(ed) a3y | 9 182# N19-2001-M22 o
S
%
€
z1on-(ed) /(€)NI0D a3y | ¢ 08Z# LHM-AYD-200L-MZ2
s4ACL| L 6.Z# NYG-D9H0-2001L-MZ2Z
© Amu_ W« ©
To) To)
< <
() ()
N N
-~ -~
< (aa] (&) () w w o I - X -




6 7 8 9 13 14 15 17 18 19
| 'SHEE' 5: RlGHl FRON' CAB'NE'
TICKET MECH TICKET MECH ]
5 2 3
3 = g 2
E1d o = =
£ Z s =
: E = E
B E g g
B = = = =
7 T 3 3
[500-00184-01] CR-71 g . g g e e B
Segments: 7 RGB LED Strip 8 2 8 3% 2 2 2 3
12V_F4[ + | 22W-1007-WHT #501 1| 1 |-22W-1007-ORG-GRN. #301.#297
RIGHT FRONT PANEL - R 22W-1007-RED #502 2 | 2 —22W-1007-GRY-RED, #302,#298
RIGHT FRONT PANEL - G| B~ 22W-1007-GRN #503 3 | 3 |-22W-1007-GRY-GRN, #303,#299 ‘% ‘%
d -1007- 4] 4 |—22W-1007-GRY-BLU, :
RIGHT FRONT PANEL - B[g] 22W-1007-BLU #504 22W-1007-GRY-BLU, #304,#300 4 4
03-06-2042 | 03-06-1042 < <
- I I
B O O
[500-00184-01] CR-71 w w
Segments: 7 RGB LED Strip = RSN = RERR
S99 g9
() b i i i O b i i i
12V_F4| + |—22w-1007-WHT #505 1| 1 |-22w-1007-ORG-GRN #301 4 3xEQ 4 3xEQ
B I 2. 1007 Grn 507 —| 2 | & | 32W-1007.GRY.GRN ¥303 25 zaze 25 zaze
RIGHT FRONT PANEL - G|G | -1007- 3 [ 3 [~22W-1007-GRY-~ w S5S5=&5 w 5555
p— 22W-1007-BLU #508 4 | 4 |—22W-1007-GRY-BLU #304 w 8es8 w 8es8
RIGHT FRONT PANEL - BB | aQ 2292 aQ 2292
03-06-2042 03-06-1042 (7)) 3 2= ;‘ 2 (7)) 3 2= ;‘ 2
- 00 <JNN¥X o 00 <JNN¥X o
- [ S - 2Z S
CA-4757 w = q w = §
Segments: 11 RGB LED Stri x B 8 x B 8
gments: rip o g ‘v,, o g ‘v,,
—_ - o —_ - o
12V_F4[ + | 22W-1007-WHT #509 1 | 1 |-22wW-1007-ORG-GRN #305 =< oo | =< ce
RIGHT FRONT PANEL - R 22W-1007-RED #510 2 | 2 —22W-1007-GRY-RED #306 N N
RIGHT FRONT PANEL - G| B~ 22W-1007-GRN #511 3 | 3 |-22W-1007-GRY-GRN #307 LOW TICKET 9 9 LOW TICKET
s - - 44 4 — - - - = =
RIGHT FRONT PANEL - B[g] 22W-1007-BLU ::1026 s B Oszf\(;\; 21007 GRY-BLU #308 LIGHT ‘ ‘ g ‘ ‘ g LIGHT
- - - - n < [{=] [{=]
© n © O n © © ©
(TS ] ] (TS
- - ildg idg > 2
. , HHHH® HHHH® . ,
| | | | X0 20 | | | |
= JWe KKy
el Qoo
Z~2Z ¢ NN Z
ESES 83k%
g E25I 283 2 ¢
[=]
i i 282y SRR i i
N N
AN N £on
8 =3 8 o
< N} \ N1
s = s =
] « 8§ ¥
< > <
SPEAKER
+ '
S x
(] (] Sl W W
mm mm g 5 5
= wi wi
(=) o o
W v o S S # #® S $
= 3 = o A o o 858332 o o
o g o g | + | | ! | —_— 14 14 § § § § § § 14 14
< ? (@] Q Q ¥ZX0Qag Q Q
Z (2] Z - ~ |.|J ~ ~ X Jow ¥ N~ N~
=) o D | | R =) =) X Ko X4 =) =)
- a S = (=) =) =) nQEOH o =} =]
FNOTOOND®O | O t") E D g g §§E§EB g g
e - § g TII992 § g
=SS5562
2 3§883% .,
-T 222 S
- ¥=) - N® T W0 O~ o = o NN N @ o
o - - - - - - N N N -
H* -3 H* HoHH R w i} < 3 OI) S
éd E 55 Edag E E OE & -N® < wo|M o
QX Q o axEs & @
~ ~ N - -l
g 3 28 SusE 2 3 Ttereelg
oY 0 0« cSen =)
TN ~ N~ ~ ! N
) 5 &3 =253 :
o o
°2 2 N SERe S
1 J ] [=2]
=3 2 = 2| 2 2
o a o 41 N - T NSO -
N N W NN E § § § § § § E
Oz Or
F o XX2ESE F o
s = nOoO0mMm s s =
o2 535234 o2
-
' - Sagang =9
S5S558
2228
233
| 882
N | NN e
14W-1015-GRN-YEL #322——@ ® —14W-1015-GRN-YEL #322 }14W-1015-GRN-YEL #2245 @ C R-1 92—'
Door stud 1-350867-0 7704211
CR-200 22W-1007-ORG-GRN, #297.#305—| 1 | 1 |-18W-1007-ORG-GRN, #235 #234
[500-00131-01] 18W-1007-ORG-GRN, #309,#318—| 2 | 2 | —18W-1007-ORG-GRN #235
Segments: 35 RGB LED Strip [ | 18W-1007-ORG-WHT #296 3 | 3 |-18W-1007-ORG-WHT #236
18W-1007-BLK #291 4 | 4 |———18W-1007-BLK #237
12V_F4[+ |—22W-1007-WHT #513 1| 1 [ -18W-1007-ORG-GRN #318 22W-1007-GRY-RED., #298.#306—| 5 | 5 | 22W-1007-GRY-RED #238
RIGHT CAB T-MOLD - R[R B 22W-1007-RED #514 2 | 2 —22w-1007-PUR-RED #319 o & @ 22W-1007-GRY-GRN, #299.#307— 6 | 6 [—22W-1007-GRY-GRN #239 &
RIGHT CAB T-MOLD - G|g B~ 22W-1007-GRN #515 3 | 3 |—22W-1007-PUR-GRN #320 22W-1007-GRY-BLU, #300,#308— 7 | 7 |—22W-1007-GRY-BLU #240 FROM: SHEET 4,
RIGHT CAB T-MOLD - B | 22W-1007-BLU #516 4 | 4 —22W-1007-PUR-BLU #321 22W-1007-PUR-RED #319—— 8 | 8 |—22W-1007-PUR-RED #241 SECTION I7
03-06-2042 | 03-06-1042 22W-1007-PUR-GRN #320 9 | 9 [22wW-1007-PUR-GRN #242
| 22W-1007-PUR-BLU #321 10 | 10 |—22W-1007-PUR-BLU #243
22W-1007-PNK-WHT #317 11§ 11 |-22W-1007-PNK-WHT #244
12 12
39-01-2120 | 39-01-3123
¢ CBL3-lIRED———] 1 | 1 CBL3-G-RED ®
:7CBL3-|—BLK7 2 | 2 CBL3-G—BLK43
39-01-2020 39-01-3023
22W-1007-RED #316 1| 1 }————22W-1007-RED #246
22W-1007-BLK, #314#313— 2 | 2 ———22W-1007-BLK #247
22W-1007-BLU-BLK #295 3 | 3 |—22W-1007-BLU-BLK #248
22W-1007-BLU #293 4 | 4 |———22w-1007-BLU #249
22W-1007-BLU-BRN, #294.#312— 5 | 5 |—22W-1007-BLU-BRN #250
22W-1007-BLU-GRY, #292,#311—| 6 | 6 | 22W-1007-BLU-GRY #251
22W-1007-GRY-YEL #310 7 | 7 |—22W-1007-GRY-YEL #252
22W-1007-RED-YEL #315 8 | 8 |—22W-1007-RED-YEL #253
39-01-2080 | 39-01-3083
F' | Designed: Date: REV Measurements Are In:
= JHM 2026.03.18| a |@ & ANSI D
D - TITLE . .
* Raw Thrills, Inc. Stranger Things system diagram
c \§ 5441 Fargo Ave. rawthrills.com
B \\Q\\'r_ Skokie, IL 60077 tel: 847.679.8373 [
Initial JHM |2026.03.18| A “ USA fax: 847.679.8538
DESCRIPTION BY | DaTE |REV SHEET SHEETS
5 6 7 8 9 13 14 15 17 18 19 20




2 4 5 6 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
SHEET 6: CABINET TOP + MARQUEE
[ |
CR-201 [500-00131-01] [500-00131-01] CR-201
RGB LED Strip Segments: 25 Segments: 25 RGB LED Strip
22W-1007-ORG-PNK #353 1 | 1+ }—22w-1007-WHT #527— +|12v_Fe 12V_F5[ + | 22W-1007-WHT #517 1 | 1 |-22w-1007-ORG-GRY #345
22W-1007-YEL-RED #354 | 2 | 2 | 22W-1007-RED #528 — @ R |RIGHT MARQUEE T-MOLD - R LT CERAEE DOIELD - 5] 2201007 ORN ﬁglg 2 | 5 [ 22W-1007.WHT.GRN 2333
W A007VEL.BLU #ase il aW007.BLL #iaso JG|RIGHT MARQUEE T-MOLD - G LEFT MARQUEE T-MOLD - GIGR )\ 1007.8LU #520 | 4 | 4 | 22W-1007-WHT-BLU #348
¥ B[RIGHT MARQUEE T-MOLD - B LEFT MARQUEE T-MOLD - B[B |
03-06-1042 03-06-2042 03-06-2042 03-06-1042
SPEAKER CA-4294 [500-00131-01] [500-00131-01] CA-4294 e
. RGB LED Strip Segments: 22 Segments: 22 RGB LED Strip
S y 1= + 1
8 E é 22W-1007-ORG-PNK #357 1 | 1 }—22w-1007-WHT #531— +|12v_Fe 1 zv_|=5 222;‘\’,\;110(?07.\,;:; ;;52212 P 72;22vv‘\ll11 %%7-3&?;32; 2343 S 5 g
S 22W-1007-YEL-RED #358 2 | 2 —22W-1007-RED #532 : - LEFT MARQUEE T-MOLD - R -1007- 5 2 | 2 22wW-1007-WHT- 5 o
a 5 o 22W-1007-YEL-GRN #359 3 | 3 |—22W-1007-GRN #533 E:G:I m:‘;QUEE I motg R LEFT MARQUEE T-MOLD - G| 8 22W-1007-GRN #523 3 1 3 —22W-1007-WHT-GRN #351 2 s
9 & o 22W-1007-YEL-BLU #360 49 4 22W-1007-BLU #534 G i o 22W-1007-BLU #524 4 | 4 —22W-1007-WHT-BLU #352 o uw w
o (2] (2] 'E RIGHT MARQUEE T-MOLD -B LEFT MARQUEE T-MOLD - B o % %
. £ 03-06-1042 | 03-06-2042 03-06-2042 | 03-06-1042 W 2 0
- - = -
| . | | : | [500-00162-01] CR-198 | . | | . |
! g = Segments: 49 WHT LED Strip ) g 5
N—7 « X7 ®
- g 12V_F7, 22W-1007-RED #525—— 1 | 1 —18W-1007-ORG-PUR #361 -— Iz
— e - - — 2 | 2 - - - -
v A& MARQUEE LOGO OUTLINE -w 22W-1007-BLK #526 18W-1007-BLU-PNK #362 ['y) — s
< « 39-01-2020 | 39-01-3023 < ¥
o 3 . o @
T Q
(3] N
-l .
1] 1]
3] 3]
1 —18W-1007-ORG-YEL #363
N OT U S ED | 2 [ 18W-1007-BLU-WHT #364
3
39-01-4036
ax ax
w w
@ xm
T QQ
%4 8 0 99 §
B8 5 u a8 &
73 2, -
L 3 ) L |- 2 :
TN I_ P TN
3 @) 3 S
3 Z 3 7
- o -
< & Q
[=2] TAN®m T ON~® (M (2]
(3] (3]
ax ax
w
o @ o @
L] ©OOWOONNN NN
nm RILRALIRR 2o
(GRS XK AXX K (OS]
rzoWwazoWw
Oono>maa’
Y OAOEE K E
gEELIZEs
06003223
SSEEEEEE
g888s888s
21322232
e R N
5
® ! ®
[=2) N NOOTNWOOO
< 0 QoUW O
(2] ™ NOMOHOOMOHOMM
#| O | AR RH
OO OTMONOTHLONTOHIOTAN
FTOULOOWOFTTITULLUOOWOONMNNMNDN
DO MNNOMNMOMNMOONOHNHNONONOMNMM
HHEHHFHFTHREHREHRERERT R
> Xy inozZzoOoZS XXXy
xxXzXg0Z382Z32z5350 o5ay
0Qagta>rodpodtIRagx oo
OO0 HOEEEI Y aDoEEER TRTIRTINTS
gy IrIwpwlJIII Gl oh o
66808055 >>>Bn535% 3333
T T I N TS0 L0l "l\
S555555555588558888 V00O
32,33,33,383,‘73,‘75‘7‘73.3.‘73 S
232223232333 5335322 S
HiE R R S
T o O O~ 2
[=2] 2]
FTNOYTOLOND 2T NIV ONO M N o< M
fNOYTwWoONo 2T N2 ON0 NGO T e
3 3
I CA-3277 T] 8 3
Z 88 S S
= 12V_F3 }22w-1oo7-RED #451 22W-1007-RED #451{ 1 | 1 |—22W-1007-ORG-BRN #343 ® 8 a 3
Q 22W-1007-BLK #452| 2 | 2 | 22W-1007-BLK-GRN #344—: IICENRAISARINGNI2S
> GND %22W-1007-BLK #452 03-09-1022 | 03-09-2022 VIV RV AV A GV VR GV E VR R %83
= FrEEEgpz30z38E xey rded
GoZis>romromMas@dan > gggg
—J A O MOOO LRl I3 - E
gggggm:E:mdg33:::: el
= 000000933 F X X T A2 0000
CA-3277 g'gg"s'sB’S’s'Sg’Sg’S's'S'S's’s
Z S8e8c282SgTSITeeeSe
£ 12V_F3 %22w-1oo7-RED #387 22W-1007-RED #3871 1 | 1 |—22W-1007-ORG-BRN #341 ; 2 ; 223233 £3 322223
i N 0
Q 22W-1007-BLK #3881 2 | 2 —22W-1007-BLK-GRN #342 AR EE R
2 GND }22w-1oo7-BLK #388 03-09-1022 | 03-09-2022
N
@
FROM: SHEET 2, FROM: SHEET 1, C R 1 94
SECTION B3 SECTION A14 -
F | Designed: Date: REV Measurements Are In:
= JHM 2026.03.18| a |@ & ANSI D
D . TITLE . .
* Raw Thrills, Inc. Stranger Things system diagram
¢ & \§ 5441 Fargo Ave. rawthrills.com
B Q\\' Skokie, IL 60077 tel: 847.679.8373
‘\\\ ¥ UsA fax: 847.679.8538 | O'C
Initial JHM (2026.03.18] A R
DESCRIPTION BY DATE |REV SHEET SHEETS
2 4 5 6 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20




	ST85_system_diagram_REV-A.pdf
	ST_system_diagram
	1
	1
	6
	7
	8
	12
	13




